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Akyol 1999 (Continued)

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

Unclear risk Quote: ”Participating women were randomly assigned
(simple randomization)…“.

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk As above, no further details given.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk No mention of blinding, and considered unfeasible due

to the nature of the intervention

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Low risk Quote: ”An adjudication committee, unaware of the
women’s group assignments and of whether labour was in-
duced or spontaneous, determine whether neonatal infec-
tion was present“. Low risk for neonatal infection; unclear

risk for other outcomes

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk Results reported in tables with group numbers reflecting

no losses (i.e. 52 and 74); however not clearly specified

that there were no losses or that there was no attrition

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk Primary outcome pre-defined in methods as definite or

probable neonatal infection; however results are reported

for ‘neonatal antibiotics’ only. No access to trial protocol

to further assess reporting bias

Other bias Unclear risk Limited information regarding baseline characteristics

provided; limited methodological detail provided

Ayaz 2008

Methods Quasi-randomised controlled trial.

Participants 84 women were randomised.

Setting: Bahawal Victoria Hospital, Bahawalpur, Pakistan, June 2004 to November 2004

Inclusion criteria: women aged between 25 and 35 years, multi-gravid (parity ≤ 5),

demonstrated PROM (< 4 hours; confirmed by detection of a pool of amniotic fluid

on sterile speculum and using a nitrazine test; digital vaginal exam was avoided), at

term (at least 37 weeks’ gestation), who were not in labour, had a singleton pregnancy

with cephalic presentation, a normal cardiotocogram and an adequate pelvis on clinical

pelvimetry

Exclusion criteria: women in established labour at the time of presentation, signs and

symptoms suggestive of chorioamnionitis (maternal fever, tachycardia, uterine pain/

tenderness, purulent vaginal discharge, fetal tachycardia), primigravid status, fetal distress

(meconium), malpresentation, postdate pregnancy, cord prolapse, inadequate pelvis on

clinical pelvimetry, previous uterine surgery, sensitivity to misoprostol, and other medical

problems (vaginal growth retardation, diabetes mellitus)

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: oral misoprostol.

Parity: multigravid women (parity < 5) were included in the trial.
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Ayaz 2008 (Continued)

Cervix: all women had an unfavourable cervix (no definition provided)

Antibiotic prophylaxis: all women. ”In both groups, prophylactic antibiotics were given“.
Digital vaginal examination: not stated at baseline. ”Digital vaginal examination was
avoided“ for PROM diagnosis; when uterine activity suggested the onset of labour ”vagi-
nal assessment was performed“.

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 42): oral misoprostol 50 µg was given every 4 hours for a

maximum of 4 doses (doses were repeated if there were no uterine contractions or less

than 2 mild contractions in 10 minutes). When uterine activity suggested the onset of

labour, vaginal assessment was performed and the women were moved to the labour ward.

(Failed induction of labour: vaginal delivery not achieved within 24 hours of initiating

induction.) The indications for caesarean section were uncontrolled hyperstimulation,

chorioamnionitis and/or fetal distress

Expectant management (n = 42): women were observed for 24 hours (continuous ma-

ternal and fetal monitoring was performed). Detailed records of progress were maintained

with a partogram. After failed conservative management of labour (a vaginal delivery not

achieved/any intervention required within 24 hours) further options were discussed and

labour augmented with oxytocin or prostaglandins

Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: maternal infectious morbidity; caesarean section;

definite early-onset neonatal sepsis; chorioamnionitis; uterine rupture; time from ROM

to birth; Apgar score < 7 at 5 minutes

Notes

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

High risk Trial described as ”quasi-experimental study“; quote

”Each subject chose one of type types of cards… and
they were divided into the two groups according to
these cards“.

Allocation concealment (selection bias) High risk As above.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk No mention of blinding, and considered unfeasi-

ble due to the nature of the intervention

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk No mention of blinding for outcome assessors.

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk Results reported in tables with group numbers re-

flecting no losses (i.e. 42 and 42); however not

clearly specified that there were no losses/was no

attrition
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Ayaz 2008 (Continued)

Selective reporting (reporting bias) High risk Very few outcomes with reported data; for some

outcomes (e.g. interval between ROM and birth)

only mean values are reported; for others, results

reported narratively in Discussion (uterine rup-

ture)

Other bias Unclear risk Maternal age was the online baseline characteristic

reported; lack of methodological detail to assess

other risk of bias

Beer 1999

Methods Randomised controlled trial.

Participants 40 women were randomised.

Setting: Luisenhospital, Aachen, Germany.

Inclusion criteria: women with PROM between 38 and 42 weeks’ gestation, and cervical

dilation ≤ 3 cm, with no regular uterine contractions

Exclusion criteria: risky pregnancies, mothers under 18 years.

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: Caulophyllum.

Parity: mixed; 70% in the planned early birth group and 60% in the expectant man-

agement group were nulliparous

Cervix: all women had cervical dilation ≤ 3.

Antibiotic prophylaxis: not stated.

Digital vaginal examination: all women (stated that the Bishop score was used).

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 20): Caulophyllum (D4) was given for 7 hours (1 tablet per

hour, containing 250 mg Caulophyllum D4 and added magnesium stearate and wheat-

starch mixture) or until labour was established

Expectant management (n = 20): women were given a placebo (1 tablet per hour for 7

hours, containing magnesium stearate and wheat-starch mixture)

Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: caesarean section; induction of labour; operative

vaginal birth; epidural analgesia; time from ROM to birth

Notes

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

Unclear risk No information provided.

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk No information provided.
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Beer 1999 (Continued)

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

Low risk Blinding through the use of an identical placebo.

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Low risk As above.

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk Results reported in tables with group Ns reflecting no

losses (i.e. 20 and 20); however not clearly specified that

there were no losses/was no attrition

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk Insufficient information available to confidently assess

selective reporting

Other bias Unclear risk Insufficient information available from translation to

confidently assess other potential sources of bias

Cheung 2006

Methods Randomised controlled trial.

Participants 100 women were randomised.

Setting: labour ward of the Department of Obstetrics and Gynaecology of Kwong Wah

Hospital, Hong Kong, China, January 2002 to July 2004

Inclusion criteria: 1) confirmed gestational age of 37 to 42 weeks; 2) a singleton preg-

nancy with normal fetus in cephalic presentation; 3) PROM confirmed by visualising a

pool of amniotic fluid at a sterile speculum examination; 4) absence of other indications

for urgent induction of labour; 5) PROM for < 6 hours; 6) reassuring fetal heart rate

tracing; 7) no signs of labour, no abdominal pain on admission

Exclusion criteria: 1) known hypersensitivity or any contraindications to prostaglandins

(e.g. glaucoma or sickle cell disease); 2) aged less than 18 years old; 3) Group B strepto-

coccus carrier; 4) multiple pregnancy; 5) non-reassuring cardiotocograph or meconium-

stained liquor; 6) previous uterine surgery; 7) contraindication to vaginal birth; 8) es-

timated fetal weight of > 4 kg or < 2 kg; 9) placenta praevia or unexplained vaginal

bleeding; 10) evidence of chorioamnionitis; 11) grand multipara (parity
>
= 4); 12) active

medication at time of PROM or presence of any pre-existing medical disease, e.g. car-

diovascular disease or chronic renal failure

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: oral misoprostol.

Parity: mixed. 75%, 79% and 70% were primipara in the control, treatment 1 and

treatment 2 groups

Cervix: mixed. The mean baseline modified Bishop scores were 4.3 (1.61) (control), 5.

1 (1.68) (treatment 1) and 5.0 (1.7) (treatment 2)

Antibiotic prophylaxis: some women. ”Intravenous ampicillin 1 g every 6 h was started
when 24 h of PROM was reached.“
Digital vaginal examination: all women at baseline. ”Cervical assessment was performed 4
h after onset of regular uterine contractions or earlier if any nonreassuring CTG was detected.
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Cheung 2006 (Continued)

“

Interventions Planned early birth group 1 (n = 34): oral misoprostol 50 µg every 4 hours until active

labour was established or to a maximum of 6 doses

Planned early birth group 2 (n = 33): oral misoprostol 100 µg every 4 hours until

active labour was established or to a maximum of 6 doses

Expectant management group (n = 33): oral placebo (vitamin B6 50 mg).

For all women, if no response (i.e. no signs of any abdominal pain at all) after 24 hours of

treatment, the patient had an oxytocin infusion started for induction of labour according

to usual protocol used in the hospital

Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: maternal infectious morbidity; caesarean section;

definite early-onset neonatal sepsis; chorioamnionitis; caesarean for fetal distress; oper-

ative vaginal birth; time from ROM to birth; birthweight; pneumonia; Apgar score < 7

at 5 minutes

Notes

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

Low risk Quote: ”were assigned by a computerized random-number
generator...“.

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Low risk Quote: ”Group allocation was predetermined and placed
in consecutively numbered and sealed opaque envelopes...“.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

Low risk Women and study personnel blinded through use of a

placebo.

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Low risk Outcome assessors were blinded through the use of a

placebo; quote: ”Everyone was blinded to which treatment
each subject received, until the end of the study, when the
enveloped number code was deciphered“.

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Low risk ”There was one case record missing in both the control group
and treatment group 1, making the total number of cases
analysed 98.“

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk No access to trial protocol; not possible to confidently

assess selective reporting

Other bias Low risk No other obvious risk of bias identified.
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Chung 1992

Methods Randomised controlled trial.

Participants 59 women were randomised.

Setting: Department of Obstetrics and Gynaecology, The Prince of Wales Hospital,

Hong Kong, China, from August 1988 to July 1990

Inclusion criteria: women with a singleton pregnancy with cephalic presentation, at least

37 weeks’ gestation, with a history highly suggestive of PROM, confirmed by visualisation

of a pool of amniotic fluid in the vagina on speculum exam and a positive nitrazine text,

with a Bishop score of 4 or less (unfavourable cervix), with a 20 minute cardiotocogram

showing no evidence of fetal distress, and no evidence of uterine contractions

Exclusion criteria: evidence of uterine contractions, maternal tachycardia, medical or

obstetric complications

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: vaginal prostaglandin E2 gel.

Parity: mixed. 28/30 women in the planned early birth group and 21/29 in the expectant

management group were nulliparous

Cervix: all women had an unfavourable cervix (Bishop score of 4 or less)

Antibiotic prophylaxis: not stated.

Digital vaginal examination: all women (Bishop score was determined at baseline).

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 30): prostaglandin E2 (3 mg) gel instilled into the posterior

fornix of the vagina

Expectant management (n = 29): placebo - sterile K-Y jelly instilled into the posterior

fornix of the vagina

Conservative management was followed in the next 24 hours for both groups unless the

clinical situation demanded intervention. The use of oxytocin infusion for induction or

augmentation was indicated by departmental protocol

Outcomes Outcomes data in meta-analyses for: maternal infectious morbidity; caesarean section;

definite early-onset neonatal sepsis; chorioamnionitis; postpartum pyrexia; caesarean

section for fetal distress; operative vaginal birth; uterine rupture; time from ROM to

birth; birthweight; Apgar score < 7 at 5 minutes; admission to neonatal special or intensive

care unit

Notes

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

Low risk Women were allocated ”according to a computer-generated
set of random numbers“.

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Low risk Quote: ”The code identifying the type of gel the woman
received was kept by the trial coordinator and not released
to the obstetrician in charge of the case“.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

Low risk Women and study personnel were blinded with the use

of pre-packed syringes containing either prostaglandin
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Chung 1992 (Continued)

All outcomes gel or K-Y jelly (placebo); both syringes were unmarked

except for the trial number

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Low risk As above; blinding through the use of an identical

placebo.

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk Results reported suggest no losses; however not clearly

specified that there were no losses/was no attrition

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk Insufficient information (i.e. no trial protocol) to confi-

dently assess selective reporting

Other bias Unclear risk 28/30 versus 21/29 women in the planned versus expec-

tant management groups respectively were nulliparous

(though authors note ”no significant differences between
the 2 groups“). No other obvious sources of bias identi-

fied.

Fatima 2015

Methods Randomised controlled trial.

Participants 200 women were randomised.

Setting: Department of Obs & Gynae, Allamalqbal Medical College, Jinnah Hospital,

Lahore, Pakistan, from 1 January 2013 to 30 June 2013

Inclusion criteria: women with ROM at or > 37 weeks gestation.

Exclusion criteria: women with previous caesarean section; not willing to be part of the

study

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: oral misoprostol.

Parity: mixed.”The subjects were similar with respect to… parity.“ Results report that

63% (63) of planned early birth group and 70% of expectant management group were

primigravidas,

Cervix: mixed. Mean (standard deviation) Bishop score in planned early birth group: 3.

5 (4.9); expectant management group: 3 (5.4)

Antibiotic prophylaxis: not reported.

Digital vaginal examination: all women.”On speculum examination cervical dilata-
tion…was assessed. Bishop score was assessed once with sterile gloves, at the time of admission
and was restricted until the establishment of active labour.“

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 100): women were induced immediately at presentation with

oral misoprostol

Expectant management (n = 100): women were watched for spontaneous occurrence

of labour within 24 hours after ROM; if they were not in labour after 24 hours they

were managed as per departmental protocol
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Fatima 2015 (Continued)

Outcomes Outcomes data in meta-analyses for: maternal infectious morbidity (”fever“); caesarean

section; definite or probable early-onset neonatal sepsis; chorioamnionitis and/or pyrexia;

caesarean section for fetal distress; operative vaginal birth; postpartum haemorrhage;

time from ROM to birth (’other data’); Apgar score < 7 at 5 minutes (reported Apgar 6-

7); admission to neonatal special or intensive care unit

Notes

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

Low risk Quote: ”using random number table.“

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk As above; no further detail provided.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk Not stated, however considered unlikely due to the na-

ture of the intervention

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk No detail provided regarding blinding of outcome asses-

sors.

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Low risk No losses or exclusions.

Selective reporting (reporting bias) High risk A number of outcomes which would be expected to be

reported were not; no access to trial protocol to fur-

ther assess selective reporting. Abstract reports the aim

is to assess the effects of active versus expectant manage-

ment on outcomes including mean latency period and

chorioamnionitis - which are not subsequently reported.

The methods also mention maternal satisfaction; which

was not reported.

Other bias Unclear risk Limited detail regarding baseline characteristic reported

”The subjects were similar with respect to mean age, parity
and estimated gestational age at entry“; limited method-

ological detail reported
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Hannah 1996

Methods Randomised controlled trial.

Participants 5042 women were randomised from January 1992 to May 1995.

Setting: women were recruited in 72 hospitals in Canada, the UK, Australia, Israel,

Sweden and Denmark

Inclusion criteria: women at least 37 weeks’ gestation, with PROM with a single fetus

in a cephalic presentation, with no contraindications for induction of labour or expec-

tant management. PROM was determined clinically and confirmed by positive litmus

(nitrazine) or ferning tests. If necessary a vaginal exam was performed with a speculum;

digital vaginal exams were avoided.

Exclusion criteria: women in active labour, if there had been a previous failed attempt

to induce labour, or if there was a contraindication to either induction of labour (such as

placenta praevia) or expectant management (such as meconium staining of the amniotic

fluid or chorioamnionitis).

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: 2 interventions: intravenous oxytocin or vaginal prostaglandin

E2 gel

Parity: mixed. Nulliparous: 59.1% induction/oxytocin; 59.4% expectant/oxytocin; 59.

7% induction/prostaglandin; 60.0% expectant/prostaglandin

Cervix: mixed. Vaginal examination with a speculum unripe/ripe: 49.4/14.6% induc-

tion/oxytocin; 50.8/14.5% expectant/oxytocin; 54.0/12.8% induction/prostaglandin;

52.2/12.4% expectant/prostaglandin

Antibiotic prophylaxis: some women.”Decisions about other aspects of... maternal care,
including the use and timing of antibiotics... were made by the nurse, midwife, or attending
physician“.
Digital vaginal examination: mixed at baseline. None: 61.1% induction/oxy-

tocin; 62.6% expectant/oxytocin; 64.6% induction/prostaglandin; 63.04% expectant/

prostaglandin

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 2517): either: 1) immediate induction of labour with intra-

venous oxytocin, with the infusion rate titrated to contractions according to local hospi-

tal practice (n = 1258) or 2) immediate induction of labour with vaginal prostaglandin

E2 gel, with 1 mg or 2 mg inserted into the posterior vaginal fornix, repeated 6 hours

later if labour had not started, and followed by intravenous oxytocin if labour still had

not started 4 hours later (n = 1259)

Expectant management (n = 2524): expectant management for up to 4 days (either

admitted to the hospital or cared for as outpatients), then induced with intravenous

oxytocin (n = 1263) or vaginal prostaglandin E2 gel (n = 1261) if spontaneous labour

had not occurred

Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: maternal infectious morbidity; caesarean section;

definite or probable early-onset neonatal sepsis; perinatal mortality; chorioamnionitis;

postpartum pyrexia; induction of labour; operative vaginal birth; views of care; time from

ROM to birth; cord prolapse; stillbirth; neonatal mortality; antibiotic usage; Apgar score

< 7 at 5 minutes; antibiotic usage; use of mechanical ventilation; duration or maternal

antenatal or postnatal hospital stay; admission to neonatal special or intensive care unit;

duration of neonatal stay in special or intensive care unit

Notes Power of 80% to detect a reduction of 50% or more, from = 4% to = 2% in the rate of

neonatal infection in each treatment group
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Hannah 1996 (Continued)

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

Low risk Centrally controlled computerised randomisation, with

telephone access

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Low risk Quote - ”randomisation was centrally controlled at the
Perinatal Clinical Epidemiology Unit at Women’s College
Hospital in Toronto with the use of a computerized ran-
domisation program, accessible by means of a touch-tone
telephone“.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk Not stated, however considered unlikely due to the na-

ture of the intervention

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Low risk An adjunction committee, unaware of the woman’s

group assignment and of whether labour was induced

or spontaneous determined whether neonatal infection

was present

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Low risk Data were not received for 1/5042 women. Complete

questionnaires obtained from 4129 women (81.9%)

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Low risk All expected outcomes were reported; outcomes clearly

pre-specified

Other bias Low risk No other obvious risk of bias identified.

Javaid 2008

Methods Randomised controlled trial.

Participants 100 women were randomised.

Setting: Gynae Unit-II Services Hospital, Lahore, Pakistan, from April to September

2007

Inclusion criteria: women with PROM at ≥ 37 weeks’ gestation, with a singleton

pregnancy in cephalic presentation. PROM was confirmed by ”clinical examination“.
Exclusion criteria: women at less than 37 weeks, with indication for elective caesarean

section

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: oral misoprostol.

Parity: mixed. ”Parity ranged from primigravida to para four“.
Cervix: not stated.

Antibiotic prophylaxis: all women. ”Antibiotics were prophylactically started in both group
but the requirement of antibiotics in induction group was less…“.
Digital vaginal examination: not stated.
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Javaid 2008 (Continued)

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 50): labour was induced with misoprostol (oral route).

Expectant management (n = 50): women were left for 24 hours.

Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: caesarean section; time from ROM to birth

Notes

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

Unclear risk Quote:”It was an open randomized comparative study“.

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk As above; no further detail provided.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk Trial described as ”open“.

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

High risk As above; assumed there was no blinding of outcome

assessment

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk See below - appears there may have been some losses/

incomplete data, however this is not clear/not reported

Selective reporting (reporting bias) High risk For many of the reported outcomes, the number of

women in each group was unclear, or data were not re-

ported separately for the 2 study groups. For chorioam-

nionitis and postpartum fever only percentages were re-

ported - these percentages do not allow calculation of

number of women based on the total number of women

in each group (i.e. some women must have been lost

to follow-up, but this was not reported). For other out-

comes, only results across both study groups are pre-

sented in text

Other bias Unclear risk Very limited methodological detail provided to assess

other potential sources of bias
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Krupa 2005

Methods Randomised controlled trial.

Participants 150 women were randomised from January 2000 to May 2003.

Setting: Department of Obstetrics of the Centre for Integral Care to Woman’s Health,

Sao Paulo, Brazil.

Inclusion criteria: PROM confirmed up to 6 hours after the occurrence; gestational

age at least 37 weeks, cephalic presentation and a live fetus showing no signs of fetal

compromise as evaluated by CTG. Diagnosis of PROM was performed based on clinical

history, speculum exam and if necessary nitrazine and fern test, as well as ultrasound

Exclusion criteria: past caesarean section or uterine surgery; being in labour at admission

as characterised by regular painful uterine contractions (2 contractions in 10 minutes

and gradually shortening); presence of fetal malformations incompatible with life; twin

pregnancy or strongly suspected or confirmed chorioamnionitis

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: vaginal misoprostol.

Parity: mixed. planned early birth: 31 (41.3%) were primiparae; expectant management:

45 (60.0%) were primiparae

Cervix: not stated.

Antibiotic prophylaxis: not stated.

Digital vaginal examination: not stated.

Interventions Planned early birth group (n = 75): immediate induction of labour with vaginal

misoprostol. The vaginal misoprostol tablet (25 µg (Prostokos)) was digitally inserted

into the posterior fornix at 6-hourly intervals, up to a maximum of 4 doses (100 µg).

Women who did not respond to induction using misoprostol within a 24-hour period

with a cumulative dose of 100 µg were also given an intravenous infusion of oxytocin

Expectant management group (n = 75): monitoring of temperature, fetal heart rate

and uterine activity on the ward for up to 24 hours. If labour occurred within the 24

hour period since recruitment, the woman was admitted to the delivery ward and had

routine care. If 24 hours had passed since recruitment and the woman had not yet begun

labour, she was taken to the delivery ward where she received an intravenous infusion of

oxytocin

Oxytocin infusion for labour induction consisted of 5 units mixed into 500 mL of lactate

Ringer solution, resulting in an oxytocin concentration of 10 mU/mL. A starting dose

of 6 mU/minute was increased 3 mU/minute at 30-minute intervals to a maximum of

42 mU/minute or stabilised labour

Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: caesarean section; serious maternal morbidity or

mortality; definite early-onset neonatal sepsis; perinatal mortality; caesarean section for

fetal distress; induction of labour; time from ROM to birth; stillbirth; neonatal mortality;

antibiotic usage; Apgar score < 7 at 5 minutes; abnormality on cerebral ultrasound;

duration of maternal antenatal or postnatal stay in hospital; admission to neonatal special

or intensive care unit

Notes

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement
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Krupa 2005 (Continued)

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

Low risk Quote - ”Randomisation was carried out by computer prior
to initiation of the study, specifying the same number of cases
per group“.

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Low risk Quote - ”information regarding the assigned intervention
was contained on the forms, which were kept inside sealed
opaque envelopes, sequentially numbered according to ran-
domisation. Then, each case enrolled in the study had the
next sequential numbered envelope assigned and the corre-
spondent intervention was known only after envelope was
opened“.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk Described as ”open, randomised, controlled trial“.

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

High risk As above; assumed there was no blinding of outcome

assessment

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Low risk Quote - ”There were no dropouts and no woman was dis-
continued for any reason after enrolment to the study“. All

analyses were by ”intention to treat“.

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Low risk Although there was no access to a trial protocol, most

expected outcomes were reported

Other bias Unclear risk Some baseline imbalances (parity). No other obvious risk

of bias identified

Mahmood 1992

Methods Randomised controlled trial.

Participants 230 women were randomised.

Setting: Labour Ward, Aberdeen Maternity Hospital, Scotland, UK, from January 1988

to May 1990

Inclusion criteria: primigravid women with PROM in an uncomplicated singleton preg-

nancy with gestation confirmed by early pregnancy ultrasound, cephalic presentation,

with no uterine activity. The diagnosis of PROM was confirmed by sterile speculum

exam to demonstrate the presence of amniotic fluid.

Exclusion criteria: women with previous significant antepartum haemorrhage, in-

trauterine growth retardation, diabetes mellitus, Rhesus disease, moderate pre-eclampsia,

a history of venereal disease, a temperature > 37.5 C on admission, PROM > 12 hours,

or meconium stained amniotic fluid on admission

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: vaginal prostaglandin E2 gel.

Parity: all women were primigravid.
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Mahmood 1992 (Continued)

Cervix: mixed (all women had a cervical dilation < 3 cm at trial entry); cervical scores

ranged from 1 to 8 at baseline (Figure 1)

Antibiotic prophylaxis: some women: 8 women in each group were given prophylactic

antibiotics because of a positive ß-haemolytic streptococci test; 4 women in the planned

early birth group and 5 in the expectant management group received prophylactic an-

tibiotics because of intrapartum pyrexia

Digital vaginal examination: all women. A sterile digital examination to exclude occult

cord prolapse and assess cervical score was conducted

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 115): 2 mg prostaglandin E2 gel (Upjohn) in posterior fornix;

if uterine activity did not ensue (after 1 hour), then a repeat treatment with prostaglandin

E2 gel (1 mg) was given 6 hours later

Expectant management (n = 115): remained for up to 24 hours in the observation ward.

Women had their blood pressure, pulse and temperature checked 6 hourly; if labour

did not ensue after 24 hours, women were treated with intravenous oxytocin using an

escalating scale of 1-32 mU/min

In both groups, intravenous oxytocin was started 24 hours after hospital admission, if

labour had not begun, or sooner if augmentation of established labour was required

Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: maternal infectious morbidity; caesarean section;

definite early-onset neonatal sepsis; perinatal mortality; chorioamnionitis; postpartum

pyrexia; postpartum antibiotic usage; caesarean section for fetal distress; epidural analge-

sia; postpartum haemorrhage; time from ROM to birth; birthweight; neonatal mortality;

antibiotic usage; Apgar score < 7 at 5 minutes; admission to neonatal special or intensive

care unit; duration of neonatal stay in special or intensive care unit

Notes

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

Unclear risk Not reported.

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk Quote: ”Once the patient had consented to enter the study, a
numbered sealed randomization envelope was opened which
allocated her to one of the two study groups“.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk Not stated, however considered unlikely due to the na-

ture of the intervention

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Low risk Quote: ”Each newborn was seen and examined by a pae-
diatrician resident, who was unaware of the woman’s par-
ticipation in the study“. Blinding of outcome assessment

for other outcomes not detailed
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Mahmood 1992 (Continued)

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Low risk Excluded outcome data balanced in numbers across

groups. Of the 230 women randomised, 10 were ex-

cluded from the final analysis (5 from each group), as

they did not fulfil the study criteria - 2 were parous, 4

had undiagnosed breech presentation; 2 had no definite

fluid pool in the vagina; 2 had case notes that could not

be traced

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Low risk Although there was no access to a trial protocol, most of

the expected outcomes were reported

Other bias Low risk No other obvious risk of bias identified.

Mahmood 1995

Methods Quasi-randomised controlled trial.

Participants 100 women were randomised.

Setting: Labour Ward, Aberdeen Maternity Hospital, Scotland, UK.

Inclusion criteria: healthy, parous women with PROM and singleton uncomplicated

pregnancies, cephalic presentation and no uterine activity. On admission, each patient

had a sterile speculum exam to confirm the presence of amniotic fluid.

Exclusion criteria: previous serious antepartum haemorrhage, fetal growth retardation,

diabetes mellitus, Rhesus immunisation, moderate pre-eclampsia, history of venereal

disease, previous caesarean birth, temperature above 37.5 C on admission, PROM for

longer than 12 hours, or meconium-stained amniotic fluid on admission

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: vaginal prostaglandin E2 gel.

Parity: all women were multiparous; median parity (range): planned early birth: 2 (1-4)

; expectant management: 2 (1-4)

Cervix: mixed (all women had a cervical dilation < 3 cm at trial entry); cervical scores

ranged from 2 to 9 at baseline

Antibiotic prophylaxis: some women. At entry, 9 women were treated prophylactically

with antibiotics (due to positive endocervical swab for ß-haemolytic streptococci)

Digital vaginal examination: all women. A sterile digital examination was performed

to exclude occult cord prolapse and assess cervical score

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 50): prostaglandin E2 gel, 1 mg administered at admission to

posterior fornix and repeated 6 hours later if labour was not established

Expectant management (n = 50): conservative management; women remained in the

observation ward for up to 24 hours. Women had 6 hourly check-ups for blood pressure,

pulse and temperature. If clinically significant uterine activity was not established after

24 hours they were treated with oxytocin

Both groups received intravenous oxytocin if labour did not start within 24 hours of

admission, or sooner if augmentation of ineffective labour was required, using an esca-

lating scale of 1-32 µ/min
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Mahmood 1995 (Continued)

Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: maternal infectious morbidity; caesarean section;

probable early-onset neonatal sepsis; perinatal mortality; chorioamnionitis; postpartum

septicaemia; postpartum antibiotic usage; caesarean section for fetal distress; epidural

analgesia; postpartum haemorrhage; time from ROM to birth; birthweight; neonatal

mortality; antibiotic usage; Apgar score < 7 at 5 minutes

Notes

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

High risk Quasi-randomised trial; quote: ”Before the start of
the study, a randomization list was prepared, using a
random-numbers list to assign odd and even numbers
for the two treatments“.

Allocation concealment (selection bias) High risk As above; quote: ”The instructions for individual
patients were stored in separate envelopes… After a
woman consented to enter the study, she opened a
sealed and numbered envelope that allocated her to
one of the two study groups“.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk The trial was described as ”open“.

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

High risk As above; assumed there was no blinding of out-

come assessment

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk No information provided on losses/missing data.

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Low risk Although there was no access to a trial protocol,

most of the expected outcomes were reported

Other bias Low risk No other obvious risk of bias identified.

Maqbool 2014

Methods Randomised controlled trial.

Participants 560 women were randomised.

Setting: Obstetrics and Gynaecology Department, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, Lahore,

Pakistan

Inclusion criteria: women between 18-35 years, primigravida to gravida 4, with a term

pregnancy (≥ 37 weeks’ gestation), singleton pregnancy, cephalic presentation, and ROM
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for less than 4 hours duration

Exclusion criteria: women with evidence of chorioamnionitis, in labour with regular

uterine contraction < 10 minutes apart, women with gestational diabetes and hyperten-

sion, scarred uterus, fetal distress and fetal malformation

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: sublingual misoprostol.

Parity: mixed. ”Primigravida to gravida four“.
Cervix: not stated.

Antibiotic prophylaxis: all women: ”sterile pad, antibiotic cover and fetal heart rate
monitoring was done in both groups“.
Digital vaginal examination: not stated.

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 280): women were inducted with misoprostol (100 micro-

grams) sublingually up to 5 doses, 4 hours apart (as required)

Expectant management (n = 280): women were observed for uterine contractions for

24 hours.

Both groups: sterile pad, antibiotic cover and fetal heart rate monitoring was carried out

in both groups

Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: maternal infectious morbidity; caesarean section;

chorioamnionitis

Notes

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

Unclear risk Quote: ”All of them were divided into two groups, randomly
using lottery method“.

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk As above, no further details.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk Not stated however considered unfeasible for women

and study personnel due to the nature of the interven-

tions

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk No detail provided regarding blinding of outcome asses-

sors.

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk No information of losses to follow-up or missing data

reported

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk No access to trial protocol to confidently assess selec-

tive reporting; very few outcomes are reported in the

manuscript
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Other bias Unclear risk Short report, with very few details provided regarding

methodology

McQueen 1992

Methods Randomised controlled trial.

Participants 40 women were randomised.

Setting: Hospital in Harare, Zimbabwe.

Inclusion criteria: PROM confirmed by speculum examination and the presence of

ferning. No contractions felt or observed after half hour of admission (therefore early

ROM). Gestation of 37 weeks or more confirmed by the women’s dates, by clinical

assessments at antenatal visits, by ultrasound

Exclusion criteria: evidence of fetal distress, e.g. meconium staining of the liquor, sep-

sis, manifested by fetal or maternal tachycardia, pyrexia or uterine tenderness. Other

risk factors in pregnancy, e.g. medical complication, abnormal lie, multiple pregnancy,

previous caesarean section, etc

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: intravenous oxytocin.

Parity: mixed. 25% nulliparous (5 in each group).

Cervix: not stated.

Antibiotic prophylaxis: some women. Antibiotics were administered once duration of

ROM reached 12 hours

Digital vaginal examination: all women. A single examination to assess state of the

cervix and obtain Bishop score was conducted

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 20): an oxytocin infusion was commenced. Sterile speculum

examination to confirm ROM; single sterile vaginal examination to assess the state of the

cervix and obtain Bishop score; antibiotics administered once duration of ROM reached

12 hours. Progress of labour followed by regular observation; further management de-

cided according to the progress of labour and maternal and fetal conditions

Expectant management (n = 20): sterile speculum examination only to confirm ROM

and the absence of meconium or offensive liquor. Women were admitted to early labour

ward then antenatal ward for continuing observation of pulse, temperature, uterine

tenderness, state of liquor and daily white blood cell counts

Women fell into 3 categories:

a) once progressive contractions occurred after study admission, woman was assumed to

be in labour and managed as for the active management group (spurious prelabour was

excluded by close observation to ensure definite palpable and increasing contractions);

b) if no contractions occurred in the first instance, the woman was observed as above, in

an endeavour to allow the pregnancy to continue until ripening of the cervix and onset

of contractions (this waiting period is referred to as ‘latency’);

c) if sepsis was suspected at any time during the latent period, antibiotics were started

and the woman was induced with oxytocin

Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: caesarean section; definite or probable early-onset

neonatal sepsis; perinatal mortality; postpartum pyrexia; postpartum septicaemia; oper-

ative vaginal birth; cord prolapse; Apgar score < 7 at 5 minutes; duration of maternal
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antenatal or postnatal stay in hospital

Notes Personal communication

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

Low risk A table of random numbers was used.

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk Not detailed.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk Not stated, however considered unlikely due to the na-

ture of the intervention

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk Not reported.

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk Insufficient information to make judgement. Losses to

follow-up: not stated (although not clear if 7/47 exclu-

sions were before randomisation)

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk Insufficient information to make judgement.

Other bias Unclear risk Insufficient information to make judgement.

Milasinovic 1998

Methods Quasi-randomised controlled trial.

Participants 76 women were randomised.

Setting: Novi Sad, Serbia.

Inclusion criteria: women with PROM post 258 days since the first day of LMP (= 37

weeks)

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: vaginal prostaglandin E2 gel (and oxytocin).

Parity: mixed. Parity ranged from 1-3. Primigravidas and primiparous women made up

55% to 60% of all patients

Cervix: unfavourable: Bishop scores were < 6 in all patients.

Antibiotic prophylaxis: some women (expectant management group).

Digital vaginal examination: all women (assumed; to determine Bishop score).

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 38 analysed): labour was induced 6 hours post ROM with

prostaglandin E2 (Predipil) gel intracervically and oxytocin infusion 3-4 hours later

Expectant management (n = 37 analysed): women were given antibiotic prophylaxis
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(ampicillin, 500 mg) and were monitored every 6 hours

Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: maternal infectious morbidity; caesarean section;

definite early-onset neonatal sepsis; chorioamnionitis; postpartum pyrexia; caesarean

section for fetal distress; time from ROM to birth

Notes Partial translation of manuscript.

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

High risk Quasi-randomised trial with patients alternately

allocated to treatment/control

Allocation concealment (selection bias) High risk As above.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk Not stated, however considered unlikely due to the

nature of the intervention

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk Not stated.

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Low risk 1/76 lost to follow- up in planned early birth

group.

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk Insufficient information to determine; no access

to trial protocol; paper only partially translated

Other bias Unclear risk Insufficient information to determine; paper only

partially translated. Some additional information

from personal communication

Natale 1994

Methods Randomised controlled trial.

Participants 262 women were randomised.

Setting: St Joseph’s Health Centre, London, Ontario, Canada.

Inclusion criteria: all women diagnosed with PROM with a confirmed gestational age

greater than or equal to 37 completed weeks. PROM was confirmed by obvious pooling

of amniotic fluid on sterile speculum examination. Women with no risks other than

previous caesarean birth or breech presentation (frank or complete) were included.

Exclusion criteria: meconium staining of the amniotic fluid, diabetes (gestational or

overt), pre-eclampsia, malpresentation (footling or incomplete breech, not frank breech)

, intrauterine growth restriction, women transferred from other centres, known placenta
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praevia or active vaginal bleeding, cervical dilation > 3 cm and effacement > 80%, active

herpes and known group B streptococci-positive women

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: intravenous oxytocin.

Parity: mixed.

Cervix: mixed. Women were excluded who had cervical dilation > 3 cm and effacement

> 80%; 89/119 women in the planned early birth group and 84/123 in the expectant

management group had a Bishop score < 5

Antibiotic prophylaxis: not stated.

Digital vaginal examination: all women. A single sterile digital examination was per-

formed at randomisation to asses cervical dilation and effacement and other parameters

of the Bishop score. For women in expectant management group, no digital examina-

tions were performed until the woman was deemed to be clinically in active labour

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 129 randomised): induction of labour 8 hours after PROM

with intravenous oxytocin

Expectant management (n = 133 randomised): expectant management for 48 hours.

Patients had a non-stress test - if the test was reactive but they were not in labour,

they were transferred to the antepartum ward. The women were followed up closely for

evidence of infection and maternal/fetal health. Care strategies included: white blood cell

counts daily; 4 hourly temperature; daily non-stress test; no digital examinations until

woman deemed to be clinically in active labour; induction if group B beta-haemolytic

streptococci were detected on screen or culture; if a clinical diagnosis of chorioamnionitis

was made; if 48 hours from PROM had elapsed and spontaneous labour had not ensued

Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: maternal infectious morbidity; caesarean section;

chorioamnionitis; postpartum antibiotic usage; induction of labour; antibiotic usage;

admission to neonatal special or intensive care unit

Notes Pre-determined sample size was 275 per group. Quote:”Unfortunately, the accrual rate
was so low that the trial could not be carried out and therefore sample size required was not
achievable“.

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

Unclear risk Not stated.

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk Not stated.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk Quote: ”The investigators realized that this study could not
be performed in a blinded manner“.

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Low risk Neonatal treatment was prescribed by physicians who

were blinded as to which arm the neonate was in. Pathol-

ogists assigning diagnoses of chorioamnionitis and fu-
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nisitis were also blinded

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk 20/262 women dropped out after randomisation (10

from each group); reasons for drop- out were not re-

ported. Analysis was based on 242 women

Selective reporting (reporting bias) High risk Quote: ”Neonatal sepsis was not considered an outcome
measure because we recognized that we would not be able
to accrue a large enough patient group“. Outcome data

for caesarean section were reported as percentages in text

(somewhat unclear whether they related to the induction

and expectant groups, or also the patients who ”refused to
participate in the study“ who were also mentioned in text)

. Endometritis mentioned in abstract; no data reported

in text. Very few outcomes reported; no access to trial

protocol

Other bias Unclear risk Baseline characteristics were incompletely reported as

”no difference“ between group (age, weight, height, ges-

tational age and so on)

Ottervanger 1996

Methods Randomised controlled trial.

Participants 123 women were randomised.

Inclusion criteria: women with a singleton pregnancy with cephalic presentation and

PROM for at least 8 hours at a gestational age between 37 and 42 weeks. ROM was

diagnosed from the history, loss of amniotic fluid, and occasionally, by sterile speculum

examination.

Exclusion criteria: women with obstetric problems judged to require direct interven-

tion, such as signs of intrauterine infection, abnormal cardiotocograph registration or

hypertensive disorders

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: intravenous oxytocin.

Parity: mixed ”Groups were comparable in terms of … parity“.
Cervix: not stated.

Antibiotic prophylaxis: no women. ”Prophylactic antibiotics were not administered except
in association with caesarean section“.
Digital vaginal examination: not stated.

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 61): intravenous oxytocin, starting at a dose of 2.5 mU/minute

and augmented every 20 minutes until adequate contractility was obtained

Expectant management (n = 62): admission to hospital for 48 hours; if labour had

not ensued within 48 hours, women were offered induction of labour by intravenous

oxytocin
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Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: caesarean section; definite early-onset neonatal sep-

sis; serious maternal morbidity or mortality; perinatal mortality; postpartum septicaemia;

postpartum antibiotic usage; induction of labour; operative vaginal birth; stillbirth;

neonatal mortality; antibiotic usage

Notes The trial was ended, following interim analysis, after 123 women had been randomised

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

Unclear risk Not reported, described as ”randomized controlled trial“.

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk Quote: ”allocation concealment was by means of sealed
opaque envelopes“. Unclear how envelopes were num-

bered (given random sequence generation was not re-

ported)

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk In the discussion authors note ”women, their companions,
and the clinicians caring for them were all aware of group
allocation“.

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk Unclear whether outcome assessment was able to be

blinded.

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk Insufficient information to make judgement. No losses

to follow-up stated

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk No access to trial protocol; not possible to confidently

assess selective reporting

Other bias Unclear risk Limited methodological detail; regarding baseline char-

acteristics, authors report ”Groups were comparable…“
without providing group data.

Selmer-Olsen 2007

Methods Randomised controlled trial.

Participants 106 women were randomised.

Setting: St. Olavs Hospital, Trondheim University Hospital, Norway, from January 2004

to January 2006

Inclusion criteria: nulliparity and an uneventful singleton cephalic pregnancy between

37 and 42 weeks, with confirmed PROM without contractions of the uterus. No details

of exclusions

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:
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Method of induction: acupuncture.

Parity: nulliparous women were included.

Cervix: not stated. Mixed cervix dilation at first exam (cm): planned early birth (< 3 (n

= 24); 3-6 (n = 18); 7-10 (n = 6)); expectant management (< 3 (n = 25); 2; 3-6 (n = 21)

; 7-10 (n = 4))

Antibiotic prophylaxis: not stated.

Digital vaginal examination: no women at baseline. ”To avoid infection, no digital
examination is performed before onset of labour or induction.“

Interventions Planned early birth (acupuncture group) (n = 51): women were needled at the point

CV4/Ren 4 (Guanyuan) on the conception vessel, with other points needled according

to 1 of 3 main TCM diagnostic categories. The needles remained in place for 30 minutes

and the women not in labour the following day were offered an additional acupuncture

treatment. Midwives giving acupuncture had attended a 120-hour acupuncture course

for midwives, with a 6-hour refresher. Time from ROM to acupuncture ranged from 1

to 30 hours (median: 2.8 hours); 3 women received ‘late’ acupuncture - more than 24

hours after PROM

Expectant management (n = 55): women in waited at home for approximately 48

hours, if cardiotocogram (CTG), temperature and amniotic fluid were normal; these

observations were performed on a daily basis. To avoid infection, no digital examination

was performed before onset of labour or induction

For all women, if labour was absent after 2 days, they were induced by the following

regimen (not reported in the published paper, and was requested from author): a vaginal

misoprostol capsula in the posterior fornix, starting with 50 micrograms misoprostol,

and then 25 micrograms every 6 hours until contractions commenced (repeated up to 8

times)

Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: caesarean section; caesarean section for fetal distress;

induction of labour; operative vaginal birth; epidural analgesia; views of care; time from

ROM to birth; Apgar score < 7 at 5 minutes

Notes According to a power calculation, to give 80% power and significance level 5%, the

required sample size was 208 with 104 in each group; with an anticipated recruitment

time of 1 year. This study only involved 106 women, with recruitment terminated after

2 years

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

Low risk Quote - ”using an Internet-based block randomisation“.

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk Not stated.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk Quote - ”After randomisation, [women] were instructed
not to state which group they belonged to on their return“.
Considered unlikely that this was successful.
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Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk Not stated whether outcome assessors were blind.

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Low risk 3/51 in acupuncture group lost to follow-up (1 refused

further participation, 1 had meconium-stained water

(exclusion criteria), and 1 woman did not return the

questionnaire). 2/55 in standard care group excluded af-

ter randomisation (both due to intact membranes)

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk Time from PROM to birth was reported as a median

value only. No access to trial protocol to further assess

selective reporting

Other bias Unclear risk Table 1 in manuscript indicates that 23/51 women in

the control group (and 15/48 women in the acupuncture

group) received acupuncture during ’active phase’

Shah 2012

Methods Randomised controlled trial.

Participants 100 women were randomised.

Setting: authors affiliated to Department of Obstetrics and Gynaecology, B J Medical

College, Ahmedabad, India

Inclusion criteria: singleton pregnancy with cephalic presentation; gestational age be-

tween 37 and 41 completed weeks; spontaneous PROM confirmed by history, exami-

nation and specific test; admission to labour room within 6 hours of PROM; cervical

dilatation < 3 cm; no evidence of immediate uterine contractions

Exclusion criteria: PROM before 37 weeks; features of chorioamnionitis; meconium-

stained liquor; medical or obstetric complications indicating prompt delivery; multiple

pregnancies

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: intracervical prostaglandin E2 gel.

Parity: mixed; ”groups were similar with respect to… parity.“
Cervix: not stated; cervical dilatation < 3 cm.

Antibiotic prophylaxis: all women. ”All the patients irrespective of duration of PROM
were given injectable Ampicillin 500 mg 6 hourly and injectable Gentamycin 80 mg 12
hourly by parenteral route till Delivery.“
Digital vaginal examination: all women. ”To note the dilatation and effacement and to
confirm the presence of membrane, vaginal examination was done.“

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 50): early induction within 6 hours with intracervical

prostaglandin E2 gel. Women were ”subdivided“ into groups: 1) successful induction;

2) re-induction with prostaglandin or oxytocin required because of primary induction

failure (who did not commence labour after 10 hours). Women were monitored for

uterine contractions and fetal heart rate activity following induction until birth; per

vaginal examination was done to confirm labour progress or induction failure after 6
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hours; emergency caesareans performed for fetal distress, non-progress of labour; failure

of induction with/without chorioamnionitis

Expectant management (n = 50):

Women received expectant management for 24 hours. Women were ”subdivided“ into

groups: 1) spontaneous labour started within 24 hours; 2) induction was required after

24 hours (with prostaglandin or oxytocin, depending on cervical ripening). Women were

monitored for uterine contractions for 24 hours; per vaginal examination was done only

if uterine contractions were good to decide labour progress

Outcomes Outcomes data in meta-analyses for: caesarean section; definite or probable early-onset

neonatal sepsis; caesarean section for fetal distress; induction of labour; time from ROM

to birth (other data); antibiotic usage; duration of antenatal or postnatal stay (other data)

Notes

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

Unclear risk Quote: ”The study patients were randomly allocated to one
of the two groups.“

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk Not detailed.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk Not reported and considered unlikely/unfeasible due to

the nature of the intervention

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk Not reported.

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Low risk No losses or exclusions.

Selective reporting (reporting bias) High risk No measures of variance reported for outcomes (e.g.

time from ROM to birth); a number of outcomes which

would be expected to be reported were not. Abstract re-

ports ”Increases in maternal-neonatal infection rate…were
noted in expectant group; however, this was not statistically
significant“, though no clear results are reported in text

for maternal and neonatal infection/sepsis. No access to

trial protocol to further assess selective reporting

Other bias Unclear risk No baseline characteristics table presented;”Expectant
and early induction groups were similar with respect to age,
parity, previous history of PROM, and previous history of
abortions.“
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Shalev 1995

Methods Quasi-randomised controlled trial.

Participants 566 women were randomised.

Setting: Central Emek Hosptial, Afula, Israel, November 1990 to October 1993.

Inclusion criteria: women between 37-42 weeks’ gestation (as defined by the last men-

strual period and confirmed by ultrasound). All had presented with PROM followed

by at least 6 hours without uterine contractions. PROM confirmed by single, sterile,

speculum exam and nitrazine test

Exclusion criteria: women with uncertain dating, maternal diseases (gestational diabetes

and hypertension), maternal fever, previous caesarean, nonvertex presentation, suspected

fetal malformation or fetal distress. Women who were examined digitally were excluded

from further study

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: intravenous oxytocin.

Parity: mixed. Median parity in both groups was 2; 99/298 nulliparas in the 12-hour

group, and 79/268 in the 72-hour group

Cervix: not stated (though in discussion ”we excluded women with obvious cervical efface-
ment and dilation on presentation“).
Antibiotic prophylaxis: not stated.

Digital vaginal examination: no women. Women who were examined digitally were

excluded from further study

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 298): 12 hours of expectant management, followed by an

oxytocin infusion

Expectant management (n = 268): 72 hours of expectant management.

All women were managed with bed rest unless signs of chorioamnionitis or uterine

contractions developed

Intrapartum management was similar for both groups.

Women who had not entered labour at the end of the assigned period were induced with

oxytocin; starting at 1 mU/minute and increasing as necessary by 1 mU/minute every

20 minutes. Prostaglandins were not used

Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: maternal infectious morbidity; caesarean section;

definite early-onset neonatal sepsis; perinatal mortality; chorioamnionitis; caesarean sec-

tion for fetal distress; induction of labour; time from ROM to birth; birthweight; cord

prolapse; neonatal mortality; Apgar score < 7 at 5 minutes; duration of maternal ante-

natal or postnatal stay in hospital

Notes

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

High risk Quote: ”Women agreeing to participate were as-
signed… according to a system known only by the
attending physicians. This used the last digit of each
patient’s identification number (even for the 12-hour
group and off for the 72-hour group“.
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Allocation concealment (selection bias) High risk As above; trial was quasi-randomised.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk The alternation system of allocation was known

only to the attending physicians - women, nurses

and other medical staff members were not told of

the assignment method; however, it was consid-

ered unlikely that blinding was feasible due to the

nature of the intervention

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk Blinding of outcome assessors not stated.

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk Losses to follow-up not stated. Insufficient infor-

mation to make judgement

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Low risk Although there was no access to a trial protocol,

most expected outcomes were reported

Other bias Unclear risk Slightly unbalanced group numbers (298 versus

268); limited methodological detail (short report)

, and few baseline characteristics reported

Sperling 1993

Methods Randomised controlled trial.

Participants 124 women were randomised.

Setting: Herlev Hospital, Copenhagen and Hillerrad Hospital, Denmark, from Decem-

ber 1986 to April 1990

Inclusion criteria: 1) completely normal singleton pregnancy 2) spontaneous PROM

confirmed by history and sterile vaginal examination by a midwife 3) gestational age of

36 completed weeks or more 4) no evidence of spontaneous onset of labour during the

first 6 hours 5) normal cardiotocograph recording on admission 6) aged 18 years or over

Exclusion criteria: malpresentation, uncertain gestational age, multiple pregnancy, vagi-

nal bleeding, signs of intrauterine growth restriction, diabetes mellitus, rhesus immuni-

sation, meconium-stained liquor and temperature > 37.7 (rectal) on admission

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: intravenous oxytocin.

Parity: mixed. early induction: 33/62 were primiparae; late induction: 32/62 were prim-

iparae

Cervix: mixed. cervical score: median (range): early induction: 5 (2-8) primiparae; 5 (2-

10) pluriparae; late induction: 5 (1-8) primiparae; 4 (1-6) pluriparae

Antibiotic prophylaxis: not stated; quote: ”Prophylactic antibiotic treatment in connection
with caesarean section was only given when there were clinical signs of infection“.
Digital vaginal examination: all women (to determine cervical score); then quote:

”Vaginal examinations were minimized until the active phase of labor“.
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Sperling 1993 (Continued)

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 62): labour was induced with an oxytocin infusion 6 hours

after spontaneous ROM

Expectant management (n = 62) labour was induced with oxytocin infusion 24 hours

after spontaneous ROM

Oxytocin regimen for induction in both groups was: an initial dose of 4 mU/minute,

which was increased after 40 minutes by 4 mU every 20 minutes until concentrations

were acceptable (max 32 mU/minute)

Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: maternal infectious morbidity; caesarean section;

definite early-onset neonatal sepsis; chorioamnionitis; induction of labour; operative

vaginal birth; epidural analgesia; time from ROM to birth; Apgar score < 7 at 5 minutes;

admission to neonatal special or intensive care unit

Notes

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

Unclear risk Not reported.

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk Quote: ”Allocation was done by drawing a sealed envelope
according to parity after admission to the labor ward“.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk Not reported and considered unlikely/unfeasible due to

the nature of the intervention

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Low risk Blind assessment of placenta/membranes (histological

chorioamnionitis); not reported whether any other out-

comes were assessed blind

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk 362 women were originally eligible, and 238 declined:

”The study group thus comprised 124 women“. No infor-

mation provided on losses/exclusions post-randomisa-

tion, except for the outcome histologic chorioamnioni-

tis - 100/124 placentas assessed

Selective reporting (reporting bias) High risk For many outcomes (i.e. birthweight, Apgar scores)

results reported incompletely: ”no differences between
groups“. For the outcome ”time from rupture of mem-
branes to birth“ there were no data reported for pluri-

parae women in the late induction group (or the Table

II was formatted incorrectly)

Other bias Unclear risk Limited methodological detail provided; unable to con-

fidently assess other potential sources of bias
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Tamsen 1990

Methods Randomised controlled trial.

Participants 93 women were randomised.

Setting: The University Hospital, Uppsala, Sweden, from May 1986 to September 1987

Inclusion criteria: 1) uneventful pregnancy; 2) term pregnancy (> 36 competed weeks)

; 3) singleton pregnancy with cephalic presentation; 4) PROM less than 4 hours before

admission to the hospital (confirmed on fern test via sterile speculum examination); 5)

normal CTG for 0.5 hours after admission; oral temperature 37.5 or less; 6) no evidence

of spontaneous contractions 4 hours after PROM

Exclusion criteria: 1) pregnancies with complications such as diabetes mellitus, hyper-

tension, proteinuric pre-eclampsia, rhesus iso-immunisation, etc

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: intravenous oxytocin.

Parity: mixed. 24 nulliparas 19 paras in planed management group; 26 nulliparas and

24 paras in expectant management group

Cervix: mixed (”regardless of cervical effacement“).
Antibiotic prophylaxis: not stated.

Digital vaginal examination: some women.”To minimize the risk of iatrogenic amnionitis,
no vaginal palpation was performed at time for admission… If the woman was assigned to
the intervention group, a vaginal palpation was performed… [for] women assigned for an
expectant treatment… no vaginal palpation was carried out until contractions started.“

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 42): oxytocin infusion intravenously was commenced at a

dose of 1-3 mU/min; the infusion was increased by 2-3mU/minutes every 30th minute

until the desired effect was obtained

Expectant management (n = 50): women were admitted to the antenatal unit. Once

contractions were established, the women were treated as per the hospital routine

Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: caesarean section; operative vaginal birth; time from

ROM to birth; birthweight; cord prolapse; Apgar score < 7 at 5 minutes; duration of

neonatal stay in special or intensive care unit

Notes

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

Unclear risk Not detailed; quote - ”she was randomly assigned to the
expectant group or the intervention group“.

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk Not detailed.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk Not stated, however considered unfeasible due to the

nature of the intervention

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk No information provided on blinding of outcome as-

sessment.
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Tamsen 1990 (Continued)

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk No losses to follow-up/attrition reported. Insufficient

detail to judge attrition bias

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk Outcomes were not clearly pre-defined; difficult to con-

fidently assess selective reporting. For birthweight, only

mean values are presented (no measure of variance)

Other bias Unclear risk Limited methodological detail provided to assess risk of

other potential sources of bias

Tasnim 2000

Methods Quasi-randomised controlled trial.

Participants 152 women were randomised.

Setting: Pakistan Institute of Medical Sciences, Islamabad, Pakistan from October 1993

to November 1996

Inclusion criteria: women with gestational ages between 37 and 42 completed weeks

of gestation and a history of PROM (confirmed by sterile speculum examination)

Exclusion criteria: grand multipara; multiple pregnancy; malpresentation; previous cae-

sareans section; duration of PROM of more than 12 hours; attempted induction at an-

other place; ultrasound evidence of severe oligohydramnios; biophysical profile of less

than 6/10; pregnancies complicated by pre-eclampsia; diabetes; heart disease and in-

trauterine growth restriction

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: intravenous oxytocin.

Parity: mixed. The baseline data re: ”parity“ was reported as comparable between 2

groups (and presented in a Figure: primipara versus multipara)

Cervix: unfavourable. Bishop score: planned early birth group (mean, range): 3.13 (1-

6); expectant management group (mean, range): 2.6 (2-6)

Antibiotic prophylaxis: all women. ”Ampicillin is routinely given to all our patients with
PROM.“
Digital vaginal examination: all women. ”Digital vaginal examination was done for
assessment of bishop score… Digital vaginal examination (DVE), although not favoured by
many in cases of PROM due to risk of infection, was routinely performed in our patients.“

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 72): an oxytocin infusion was commenced following randomi-

sation.

Expectant management (n = 80): group were monitored for signs and symptoms of

chorioamnionitis; oxytocin infusion was commenced 24 hours after PROM if labour

did not start spontaneously

Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: caesarean section; serious maternal morbidity or

mortality; probable early-onset neonatal sepsis; definite early-onset neonatal sepsis; peri-

natal mortality; postpartum pyrexia; induction of labour; operative vaginal birth; time

from ROM to birth; birthweight; antibiotic usage; neonatal mortality; admission to

neonatal special or intensive care unit
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Tasnim 2000 (Continued)

Notes

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

High risk Quasi randomised; quote:”Those presenting on odd
days of calendar month were allocated to active
group… While women presenting on even days were
managed conservatively“.

Allocation concealment (selection bias) High risk As above.

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk Not stated, however considered unfeasible due to

the nature of the intervention

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk No detail of blinding of outcome assessment.

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk No information provided on losses/attrition. The

”induction of labour“ outcome appeared to be

based on 78/80 in expectant management group,

no information was given on the remaining 2

women

Selective reporting (reporting bias) High risk Some discrepancies between data in abstract and

text (typographical errors); some results reported

incompletely in text (i.e. text regarding neonatal

infection and admission to the nursery). The out-

come of ”APGAR score at 5 min“ was reported as

mean and range, and the range included both Ap-

gar score above 7 and less than 7

Other bias Unclear risk Insufficient information to determine other risk of

bias.

Wagner 1989

Methods Quasi-randomised controlled trial.

Participants 182 women were randomised.

Setting: Kaiser Permanente Medical Center, Oakland, California, United States, from

April 1985 to December 1987.

Inclusion criteria: healthy pregnant women with low-risk pregnancies at 37-42 weeks’

gestation, seen within 6 hours of spontaneous ROM, who had an unfavourable cervix

and were not in labour. ROM had to be documented by sterile speculum examination
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Wagner 1989 (Continued)

with positive ferning and nitrazine tests. Cervix had to appear dilated less than 2 cm and

effaced less than 80%

Exclusion criteria: women with spontaneous labour (1 hour of regular painful contrac-

tions at least every 5 minutes) within 6 hours of spontaneous ROM; malpresentation;

uncertain dates; previous caesarean section; history of gonorrhoea, herpes or a positive

beta-haemolytic streptococcal culture of the cervix during the current pregnancy; multi-

ple gestation; toxaemia; vaginal bleeding; fetal distress; meconium-stained fluid; insulin-

dependent diabetes; Rhesus factor disease; temperature above 37.8 degrees celsius; an

elevated left-shifted leukocyte count > 20 x 10ˆ9/L; uterine tenderness

Characteristics for planned subgroup analyses:

Method of induction: intravenous oxytocin.

Parity: mixed: early induction: 64% nulliparas (55/86); delayed induction: 77% nulli-

paras (74/96)

Cervix: all women had an unfavourable cervix.

Antibiotic prophylaxis: not stated.

Digital vaginal examination: some women.” Our general protocol called for no digital
examinations until the patients began labor or induction. However, we included those women
who otherwise qualified for the study and who had received a single sterile digital examination
at admission.“ All patients had a digital cervical examination at the beginning of labour

or induction

Interventions Planned early birth (n = 86): immediate induction with oxytocin.

Expectant management (n = 96): transferred to antepartum floor, to await the onset

of labour; returned to labour and delivery suite if: 1) if signs of infection or fetal distress

occurred; 2) when spontaneous labour occurred; 3) 24 hours after spontaneous ROM for

oxytocin labour if labour did not occur spontaneously (3 mU/minute and was increased

by 3 mU/minute every 20 minutes until the desired contraction pattern)

Outcomes Outcome data in meta-analyses for: maternal infectious morbidity; caesarean section;

probable early-onset neonatal sepsis; definite early-onset neonatal sepsis; chorioamnioni-

tis; endometritis; caesarean section for fetal distress; induction of labour; operative vagi-

nal birth; time from ROM to birth; pneumonia; antibiotic usage; Apgar score < 7 at 5

minutes; duration of maternal antenatal or postnatal stay in hospital; duration of neona-

tal stay in hospital

Notes

Risk of bias Risk of bias

Bias Authors’ judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection

bias)

High risk Women were randomised ”by means of the last digit
of the medical record number“ (those with an even

number were placed in the delayed group; those

with an odd number, in the early group)

Allocation concealment (selection bias) High risk As above; study was quasi-randomised.
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Wagner 1989 (Continued)

Blinding of participants and personnel

(performance bias)

All outcomes

High risk No mention of blinding, and considered unfeasi-

ble due to the nature of the intervention

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection

bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk No mention of blinding for outcome assessors.

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias)

All outcomes

Unclear risk Losses to follow-up were not stated but women in

the planned early birth group were excluded if they

had not gone into labour within 10 hours of ROM

(likely reason for fewer women in planned early

birth group compared with the expectant manage-

ment group)

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk Insufficient information (i.e. no trial protocol) to

confidently assess selective reporting

Other bias Unclear risk As above, the authors note that the numbers in

the 2 groups differ, as conditions in the labour and

delivery unit meant that at times early induction

of labour was not possible (and therefore, some

participants randomised to the early group were

not induced by 10 hours after ROM, and were

excluded); no further mention of how many par-

ticipants were excluded, etc. and whether baseline

characteristics differed for these patients. Limited

information provided on baseline characteristics,

however authors note that women in the delayed

group were slightly younger

CTG: cardiotocography

LMP: last menstrual period

PROM: prelabour rupture of membranes

ROM: rupture of membranes

TCM: Traditional Chinese Medicine

Characteristics of excluded studies [ordered by study ID]

Study Reason for exclusion

Alcalay 1996 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; paper stated ”greater than 36 weeks“.

Brosnan 1996 Plan for a study that appears not to have been carried out.
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(Continued)

Cararach 1996 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; abstract stated greater than or equal to

34 weeks

Chang 1997 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; abstract stated ”at term“.

Chaudhuri 2006 Expectant management lasted less than 24 hours.

Chua 1995 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; paper stated ”after 36 weeks of pregnancy“
plus labour was induced after only 12 hours in the expectant management group

Davies 1991 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; paper stated ”after 36 weeks of pregnancy“.

Doungtone 1999 Expectant management lasted less than 24 hours.

Duff 1984 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; paper stated ”greater than or equal to 36
weeks“.

Freeman 1968 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; paper stated ”36 weeks or greater“.

Gloeb 1989 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; abstract stated”34 completed to 41 weeks
gestation“.

Gonen 1994 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; paper stated ”PROM at or beyond 36
complete weeks“.

Grant 1992 Excluded women with gestation equal to or less than 36 weeks so trial may have included women with less

than 37 weeks’ gestation

Hidar 2000 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; paper stated ”greater than or equal to 36
weeks“.

Hjertberg 1996 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; paper stated ”36+0 to 42+0 weeks“.

Hoffman 2001 Expectant management lasted less than 24 hours.

Ladfors 1996 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; paper stated”34 to 42 weeks“.

Levy 2005 Expectant management lasted less than 24 hours.

Levy 2007 Expectant management lasted less than 24 hours.

Lo 2003 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; paper stated ”at least 36 0/7 to 41 6/7
weeks’ gestation“.

Mahmood 1989 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; abstract stated ”after 34 weeks’ gestation“.

Mateos 1998 Included women > 34 weeks’ gestation; figures for 37 weeks or later gestation not reported separately
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(Continued)

McCaul 1997 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; paper stated ”between 36 weeks and 42
weeks“.

Morales 1986 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; paper stated ”greater than 36 weeks“.

Ngai 1996 Labour was induced after only 12 hours in the expectant management group

Ozden 2002 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; paper stated ”36 weeks of completed
gestation“.

Perez Picarol 1990 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; abstract stated ”at term“.

Poornima 2011 Expectant management was intended for < 24 hours (after 12 hours of expectant management, oxytocin was

given)

Ray 1992 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; paper stated ”greater than 36 weeks“.

Rydhstrom 1991 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; paper stated ”between 36 weeks and 41
weeks“.

Shetty 2002 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; specified only as at or after 36 weeks

Shoaib 1994 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; specified only as ”at or near term“.

Suzuki 2000 Not all women had PROM.

Thomas 2000 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; abstract stated ”at term“.

Van der Walt 1989 Could not establish that all women had gestations of at least 37 weeks; paper stated greater than or equal to 36

weeks

Van Heerden 1992 Included women > 34 weeks’ gestation; figures for 37 weeks or later gestation not reported separately

PROM: prelabour rupture of membranes

Characteristics of ongoing studies [ordered by study ID]

Walfisch 2014

Trial name or title Management of labor in patients with previous cesarian section and premature rupture of membranes who

desire TOLAC: comparison between the use of standard expectant management and the double-balloon

catheter device. A prospective randomized study

Methods Randomised controlled trial.
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Walfisch 2014 (Continued)

Participants Inclusion criteria: pregnant with PROM at > 34 weeks in last 24 hours; unripe cervix; singleton pregnancy

in vertex presentation and absence of significant and regular uterine contractions; previous caesarean section;

willingness to comply with protocol; signed consent

Exclusion criteria: contraindication for vaginal birth (e.g. placenta praevia; non-vertex presentation); regular

uterine contractions; ROM > 24 hours prior to study inclusion; evidence of chorioamnionitis; suspected

abruption or significant haemorrhage; non-reassuring fetal status necessitating immediate intervention

Interventions Double-balloon catheter device versus standard expectant management

Outcomes Primary outcome: vaginal birth.

Secondary outcomes: safety (fetal heart rate; uterine haemorrhage; maternal haemodynamic changes; uterine

atony); maternal satisfaction

Starting date September 2014.

Contact information Asnat Walfisch, Hillel Yaffe Medical Center, 050-4492200.

Notes Estimated completion: September 2018; estimated enrolment: 200 women

PROM: prelabour rupture of membranes

ROM: rupture of membranes

83Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more) (Review)

Copyright © 2017 The Cochrane Collaboration. Published by John Wiley & Sons, Ltd.



D A T A A N D A N A L Y S E S

Comparison 1. Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome or subgroup title
No. of

studies

No. of

participants Statistical method Effect size

1 Maternal infectious morbidity

(chorioamnionitis and/or

endometritis)

8 6864 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.49 [0.33, 0.72]

1.1 Intravenous oxytocin 5 3625 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.58 [0.40, 0.85]

1.2 Oral misoprostol 1 84 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.09 [0.01, 1.59]

1.3 Sublingual misoprostol 1 560 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.21 [0.12, 0.36]

1.4 Vaginal prostaglandin E2 2 2595 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.69 [0.39, 1.23]

2 Perinatal mortality (stillbirth or

neonatal mortality)

8 6392 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.47 [0.13, 1.66]

2.1 Intravenous oxytocin 5 3402 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.46 [0.10, 2.02]

2.2 Vaginal misoprostol 1 150 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.0 [0.0, 0.0]

2.3 Vaginal prostaglandin E2 3 2840 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.50 [0.05, 5.52]

3 Caesarean section 23 8576 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.84 [0.69, 1.04]

3.1 Acupuncture 1 101 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 3.31 [0.70, 15.64]

3.2 Intravenous oxytocin 10 4169 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.98 [0.76, 1.27]

3.3 Oral Caulophyllum 1 40 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 5.0 [0.26, 98.00]

3.4 Oral misoprostol 4 482 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.55 [0.30, 1.00]

3.5 Sublingual misoprostol 1 560 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.54 [0.45, 0.66]

3.6 Vaginal misoprostol 1 150 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.65 [0.37, 1.15]

3.7 Vaginal prostaglandin E2 6 3074 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.92 [0.75, 1.13]

4 Serious maternal morbidity or

mortality (e.g. death, cardiac

arrest, respiratory arrest,

admission to intensive care

unit)

3 425 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.0 [0.0, 0.0]

4.1 Intravenous oxytocin 2 275 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.0 [0.0, 0.0]

4.2 Vaginal misoprostol 1 150 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.0 [0.0, 0.0]

5 Definite early-onset neonatal

sepsis

6 1303 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.57 [0.24, 1.33]

5.1 Intravenous oxytocin 4 1024 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.54 [0.20, 1.43]

5.2 Vaginal prostaglandin E2 2 279 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.67 [0.11, 3.91]

6 Definite or probable early-onset

neonatal sepsis

16 7314 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.73 [0.58, 0.92]

6.1 Intravenous oxytocin 7 3708 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.64 [0.43, 0.96]

6.2 Oral misoprostol 3 382 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.45 [0.18, 1.08]

6.3 Vaginal misoprostol 1 150 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.0 [0.0, 0.0]

6.4 Vaginal prostaglandin E2 6 3074 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.85 [0.64, 1.15]

7 Maternal infectious

morbidity (chorioamnionitis,

endometritis and/or pyrexia)

14 7667 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.54 [0.38, 0.76]

7.1 Intravenous oxytocin 6 3751 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.62 [0.43, 0.92]

7.2 Oral misoprostol 3 382 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.24 [0.08, 0.70]

7.3 Sublingual misoprostol 1 560 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.21 [0.12, 0.36]
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7.4 Vaginal prostaglandin E2 5 2974 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.77 [0.49, 1.22]

8 Chorioamnionitis (either

suspected or proven)

8 6874 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.55 [0.37, 0.82]

9 Chorioamnionitis and/or pyrexia

(either suspected or proven)

14 7677 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.60 [0.42, 0.85]

10 Endometritis 1 172 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.25 [0.05, 1.14]

11 Postpartum pyrexia 7 5713 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.91 [0.45, 1.84]

12 Postpartum septicaemia 3 263 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.26 [0.07, 0.96]

13 Postpartum antibiotic usage 4 685 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.69 [0.40, 1.20]

14 Caesarean section for fetal

distress

11 1851 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.94 [0.60, 1.49]

15 Induction of labour 12 6945 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 3.41 [2.87, 4.06]

16 Operative vaginal birth 13 6379 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 1.03 [0.67, 1.59]

17 Uterine rupture 2 143 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 2.90 [0.12, 68.50]

18 Epidural analgesia 5 585 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 1.07 [0.80, 1.42]

19 Postpartum haemorrhage 3 520 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.43 [0.14, 1.28]

20 Views of care (VAS 100) 1 93 Mean Difference (IV, Fixed, 95% CI) 11.80 [4.36, 19.24]

20.1 ‘How do you experience

your plan of treatment after

PROM?’

1 93 Mean Difference (IV, Fixed, 95% CI) 11.80 [4.36, 19.24]

21 Views of care 1 5041 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.43 [0.36, 0.52]

21.1 Nothing liked about

treatment

1 5041 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.43 [0.36, 0.52]

22 Views of care 1 5041 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 1.20 [1.10, 1.30]

22.1 Nothing disliked about

treatment

1 5041 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 1.20 [1.10, 1.30]

23 Time from rupture of

membranes to birth (hours)

9 1484 Mean Difference (IV, Random, 95% CI) -10.10 [-12.15, -8.

06]

24 Time from rupture of

membranes to birth (hours)

Other data No numeric data

25 Birthweight (g) 5 1043 Mean Difference (IV, Fixed, 95% CI) -79.25 [-124.96, -

33.55]

26 Birthweight (g) Other data No numeric data

27 Cord prolapse 4 5740 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.51 [0.09, 2.75]

28 Stillbirth 3 5314 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.20 [0.01, 4.18]

29 Neonatal mortality 7 6352 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.20 [0.01, 4.18]

30 Pneumonia 2 280 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.62 [0.04, 9.09]

31 Antibiotic usage 10 6427 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.61 [0.44, 0.84]

32 Apgar score less than seven at

five minutes

15 7175 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 1.07 [0.77, 1.48]

33 Use of mechanical ventilation 2 5158 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.90 [0.33, 2.47]

34 Abnormality on cerebral

ultrasound (cystic

periventricular leukomalacia;

intraventricular haemorrhage);

1 150 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.0 [0.0, 0.0]

35 Duration of maternal antenatal

or postnatal stay in hospital

(days)

2 748 Mean Difference (IV, Random, 95% CI) -0.79 [-1.20, -0.38]

36 Duration of maternal antenatal

or postnatal stay in hospital

(days)

Other data No numeric data
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37 Admission to neonatal special

or intensive care unit

8 6179 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.75 [0.66, 0.85]

38 Duration of neonatal stay in

hospital (hours)

1 182 Mean Difference (IV, Fixed, 95% CI) -11.0 [-21.96, -0.04]

39 Neonatal stay in special or

intensive care unit

4 5691 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.72 [0.61, 0.85]

Comparison 2. Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: parity)

Outcome or subgroup title
No. of

studies

No. of

participants Statistical method Effect size

1 Maternal infectious morbidity

(chorioamnionitis and/or

endometritis)

8 6864 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.47 [0.31, 0.72]

1.1 Nulliparous women 1 65 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.19 [0.01, 3.89]

1.2 Multiparous women 2 143 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.09 [0.01, 1.59]

1.3 Nulliparous and

multiparous women

6 6656 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.49 [0.32, 0.76]

2 Caesarean section 23 8576 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.84 [0.69, 1.03]

2.1 Nulliparous women 6 3519 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.95 [0.76, 1.18]

2.2 Multiparous women 6 2370 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.48 [0.21, 1.10]

2.3 Nulliparous and

multiparous women

15 2687 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.88 [0.67, 1.15]

3 Definite early-onset neonatal

sepsis

6 1303 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.57 [0.24, 1.33]

3.1 Nulliparous women 1 220 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.67 [0.11, 3.91]

3.2 Nulliparous and

multiparous women

5 1083 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.54 [0.20, 1.43]

4 Definite or probable early-onset

neonatal sepsis

16 7314 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.73 [0.58, 0.92]

4.1 Nulliparous women 1 220 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.67 [0.11, 3.91]

4.2 Multiparous women 2 184 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.27 [0.05, 1.62]

4.3 Nulliparous and

multiparous women

13 6910 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.75 [0.59, 0.95]

5 Perinatal mortality (stillbirth or

neonatal mortality)

8 6392 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.47 [0.13, 1.66]

5.1 Nulliparous women 1 220 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.0 [0.0, 0.0]

5.2 Multiparous women 1 100 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.0 [0.0, 0.0]

5.3 Nulliparous and

multiparous women

6 6072 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.47 [0.13, 1.66]
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Comparison 3. Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: cervical status)

Outcome or subgroup title
No. of

studies

No. of

participants Statistical method Effect size

1 Maternal infectious morbidity

(chorioamnionitis and/or

endometritis)

8 6864 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.47 [0.31, 0.72]

1.1 Unfavourable cervices 3 331 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.28 [0.11, 0.69]

1.2 Favourable and

unfavourable cervices

3 5407 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.61 [0.51, 0.74]

1.3 Cervical status: not clear 2 1126 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.45 [0.10, 1.93]

2 Caesarean section 23 8576 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.84 [0.67, 1.04]

2.1 Unfavourable cervices 5 552 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.92 [0.42, 2.02]

2.2 Favourable and

unfavourable cervices

9 6244 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.91 [0.79, 1.05]

2.3 Cervical status: not clear 9 1780 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.79 [0.56, 1.10]

3 Definite early-onset neonatal

sepsis

6 1303 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.57 [0.24, 1.33]

3.1 Unfavourable cervices 3 393 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.10 [0.01, 1.81]

3.2 Favourable and

unfavourable cervices

2 344 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.67 [0.11, 3.91]

3.3 Cervical status: not clear 1 566 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.90 [0.29, 2.75]

4 Definite or probable early-onset

neonatal sepsis

16 7314 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.73 [0.58, 0.92]

4.1 Unfavourable cervices 5 552 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.40 [0.19, 0.84]

4.2 Favourable and

unfavourable cervices

6 5783 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.82 [0.60, 1.11]

4.3 Cervical status: not clear 5 979 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.73 [0.50, 1.06]

5 Perinatal mortality (stillbirth or

neonatal mortality)

8 6392 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.47 [0.13, 1.66]

5.1 Unfavourable cervices 1 152 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.0 [0.0, 0.0]

5.2 Favourable and

unfavourable cervices

3 5361 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.50 [0.13, 2.00]

5.3 Cervical status: not clear 4 879 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.33 [0.01, 7.72]

Comparison 4. Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: antibiotic prophylaxis)

Outcome or subgroup title
No. of

studies

No. of

participants Statistical method Effect size

1 Maternal infectious morbidity

(chorioamnionitis and/or

endometritis)

8 6864 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.47 [0.31, 0.72]

1.1 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: all women

2 644 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.21 [0.12, 0.35]

1.2 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: some women

1 75 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.37 [0.10, 1.27]
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1.3 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: no women

1 124 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.20 [0.01, 4.08]

1.4 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: not clear

4 6021 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.66 [0.51, 0.85]

2 Caesarean section 23 8576 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.84 [0.67, 1.04]

2.1 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: all women

5 996 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.75 [0.40, 1.38]

2.2 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: some women

5 533 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 1.13 [0.66, 1.92]

2.3 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: no women

2 247 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.98 [0.41, 2.34]

2.4 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: not clear

11 6800 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.90 [0.78, 1.03]

3 Definite early-onset neonatal

sepsis

6 1303 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.57 [0.24, 1.33]

3.1 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: all women

1 152 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.0 [0.0, 0.0]

3.2 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: some women

2 279 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.67 [0.11, 3.91]

3.3 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: not clear

3 872 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.54 [0.20, 1.43]

4 Definite or probable early-onset

neonatal sepsis

16 7314 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.73 [0.58, 0.92]

4.1 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: all women

3 336 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.79 [0.54, 1.16]

4.2 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: some women

5 533 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.51 [0.23, 1.12]

4.3 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: no women

1 123 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.0 [0.0, 0.0]

4.4 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: not clear

7 6322 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.75 [0.56, 1.00]

5 Perinatal mortality (stillbirth or

neonatal mortality)

8 6392 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.47 [0.13, 1.66]

5.1 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: all women

1 152 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.0 [0.0, 0.0]

5.2 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: some women

3 360 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.33 [0.01, 7.72]

5.3 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: no women

1 123 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.0 [0.0, 0.0]

5.4 Routine antibiotic

prophylaxis: not clear

3 5757 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.50 [0.13, 2.00]

88Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more) (Review)

Copyright © 2017 The Cochrane Collaboration. Published by John Wiley & Sons, Ltd.



Comparison 5. Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: digital vaginal examination)

Outcome or subgroup title
No. of

studies

No. of

participants Statistical method Effect size

1 Maternal infectious morbidity

(chorioamnionitis and/or

endometritis)

8 6864 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.47 [0.31, 0.72]

1.1 Digital vaginal

examination: all women

3 441 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.56 [0.37, 0.84]

1.2 Digital vaginal

examination: some women

2 5213 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.54 [0.29, 1.01]

1.3 Digital vaginal

examination: no women

2 650 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.45 [0.05, 3.86]

1.4 Digital vaginal

examination: not clear

1 560 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.21 [0.12, 0.36]

2 Caesarean section 23 8576 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.84 [0.67, 1.04]

2.1 Digital vaginal

examination: all women

13 1576 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 1.00 [0.77, 1.29]

2.2 Digital vaginal

examination: some women

3 5316 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.94 [0.80, 1.11]

2.3 Digital vaginal

examination: no women

3 751 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.69 [0.19, 2.50]

2.4 Digital vaginal

examination: not clear

4 933 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.58 [0.48, 0.71]

3 Definite early-onset neonatal

sepsis

6 1303 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.57 [0.24, 1.33]

3.1 Digital vaginal

examination: all women

4 555 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.67 [0.11, 3.91]

3.2 Digital vaginal

examination: some women

1 182 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.10 [0.01, 1.81]

3.3 Digital vaginal

examination: no women

1 566 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.90 [0.29, 2.75]

4 Definite or probable early-onset

neonatal sepsis

16 7314 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.73 [0.58, 0.92]

4.1 Digital vaginal

examination: all women

10 1168 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.65 [0.46, 0.91]

4.2 Digital vaginal

examination: some women

2 5223 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.79 [0.57, 1.08]

4.3 Digital vaginal

examination: no women

2 650 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.70 [0.25, 1.94]

4.4 Digital vaginal

examination: not clear

2 273 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.0 [0.0, 0.0]

5 Perinatal mortality (stillbirth or

neonatal mortality)

8 6392 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.47 [0.13, 1.66]

5.1 Digital vaginal

examination: all women

4 512 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.33 [0.01, 7.72]

5.2 Digital vaginal

examination: some women

1 5041 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.50 [0.13, 2.00]
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5.3 Digital vaginal

examination: no women

1 566 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.0 [0.0, 0.0]

5.4 Digital vaginal

examination: not clear

2 273 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.0 [0.0, 0.0]

Comparison 6. Planned early birth versus expectant management (sensitivity analysis based on trial quality)

Outcome or subgroup title
No. of

studies

No. of

participants Statistical method Effect size

1 Maternal infectious morbidity

(chorioamnionitis and/or

endometritis)

1 5041 Risk Ratio (M-H, Random, 95% CI) 0.62 [0.50, 0.76]

2 Caesarean section 3 5198 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.96 [0.81, 1.12]

3 Definite early-onset neonatal

sepsis

1 59 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.0 [0.0, 0.0]

4 Definite or probable early-onset

neonatal sepsis

3 5198 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.91 [0.66, 1.27]

5 Perinatal mortality (stillbirth or

neonatal mortality)

1 5041 Risk Ratio (M-H, Fixed, 95% CI) 0.50 [0.13, 2.00]
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Analysis 1.1. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 1 Maternal infectious morbidity (chorioamnionitis and/or endometritis).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 1 Maternal infectious morbidity (chorioamnionitis and/or endometritis)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

1 Intravenous oxytocin

Hannah 1996 (1) 50/1258 109/1263 18.2 % 0.46 [ 0.33, 0.64 ]

Natale 1994 (2) 24/119 41/123 16.6 % 0.61 [ 0.39, 0.94 ]

Shalev 1995 (3) 35/298 34/268 16.5 % 0.93 [ 0.59, 1.44 ]

Sperling 1993 (4) 0/62 2/62 1.5 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.08 ]

Wagner 1989 (5) 2/86 8/86 5.0 % 0.25 [ 0.05, 1.14 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 1823 1802 57.8 % 0.58 [ 0.40, 0.85 ]

Total events: 111 (Planned early birth), 194 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.08; Chi2 = 7.97, df = 4 (P = 0.09); I2 =50%

Test for overall effect: Z = 2.81 (P = 0.0049)

2 Oral misoprostol

Ayaz 2008 (6) 0/42 5/42 1.7 % 0.09 [ 0.01, 1.59 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 42 42 1.7 % 0.09 [ 0.01, 1.59 ]

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 5 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.64 (P = 0.10)

3 Sublingual misoprostol

Maqbool 2014 (7) 15/280 71/280 15.0 % 0.21 [ 0.12, 0.36 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 280 280 15.0 % 0.21 [ 0.12, 0.36 ]

Total events: 15 (Planned early birth), 71 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 5.73 (P < 0.00001)

4 Vaginal prostaglandin E2

Hannah 1996 (8) 78/1259 99/1261 18.8 % 0.79 [ 0.59, 1.05 ]

Milasinovic 1998 (9) 3/38 8/37 6.6 % 0.37 [ 0.10, 1.27 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 1297 1298 25.4 % 0.69 [ 0.39, 1.23 ]

Total events: 81 (Planned early birth), 107 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.08; Chi2 = 1.39, df = 1 (P = 0.24); I2 =28%
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Planned early birth Expectant management

inflammation

(Continued . . . )
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(. . . Continued)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.27 (P = 0.20)

Total (95% CI) 3442 3422 100.0 % 0.49 [ 0.33, 0.72 ]

Total events: 207 (Planned early birth), 377 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.19; Chi2 = 28.71, df = 8 (P = 0.00036); I2 =72%

Test for overall effect: Z = 3.61 (P = 0.00030)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 12.83, df = 3 (P = 0.01), I2 =77%

0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10

Planned early birth Expectant management

inflammation

(1) Clinical chorioamnionitis

(2) Pathological diagnosis of chorioamnionitis

(3) Diagnosed by clinical signs and symptoms along with microorganismic invasion of the amniotic cavity from cultures taken at birth, and histologic evidence of placental

(4) Clinical signs of chorioamnionitis

(5) Postpartum endometritis (defined as uterine tenderness and temperature of 38.0 C or higher on 2 separate occasions, 4 hours apart)

(6) Chorioamnionitis

(7) Chorioamnionitis

(8) Clinical chorioamnionitis

(9) Clinically diagnosed chorioamnionitis
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Analysis 1.2. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 2 Perinatal mortality (stillbirth or neonatal mortality).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 2 Perinatal mortality (stillbirth or neonatal mortality)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

1 Intravenous oxytocin

Hannah 1996 (1) 2/1258 4/1263 53.3 % 0.50 [ 0.09, 2.74 ]

McQueen 1992 0/20 1/20 20.0 % 0.33 [ 0.01, 7.72 ]

Ottervanger 1996 0/61 0/62 Not estimable

Shalev 1995 0/298 0/268 Not estimable

Tasnim 2000 0/72 0/80 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 1709 1693 73.3 % 0.46 [ 0.10, 2.02 ]

Total events: 2 (Planned early birth), 5 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 0.05, df = 1 (P = 0.82); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.04 (P = 0.30)

2 Vaginal misoprostol

Krupa 2005 0/75 0/75 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 75 75 Not estimable

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: not applicable

3 Vaginal prostaglandin E2

Hannah 1996 (2) 1/1259 2/1261 26.7 % 0.50 [ 0.05, 5.52 ]

Mahmood 1992 0/110 0/110 Not estimable

Mahmood 1995 0/50 0/50 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 1419 1421 26.7 % 0.50 [ 0.05, 5.52 ]

Total events: 1 (Planned early birth), 2 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.56 (P = 0.57)

Total (95% CI) 3203 3189 100.0 % 0.47 [ 0.13, 1.66 ]

Total events: 3 (Planned early birth), 7 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 0.05, df = 2 (P = 0.97); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.18 (P = 0.24)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 0.00, df = 1 (P = 0.95), I2 =0.0%

0.01 0.1 1 10 100

Planned early birth Expectant management

(1) Including lethal congenital anomalies

(2) Including lethal congenital anomalies
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Analysis 1.3. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 3 Caesarean section.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 3 Caesarean section

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

1 Acupuncture

Selmer-Olsen 2007 6/48 2/53 1.5 % 3.31 [ 0.70, 15.64 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 48 53 1.5 % 3.31 [ 0.70, 15.64 ]

Total events: 6 (Planned early birth), 2 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.51 (P = 0.13)

2 Intravenous oxytocin

Akyol 1999 10/52 21/74 5.2 % 0.68 [ 0.35, 1.32 ]

Hannah 1996 127/1258 123/1263 9.9 % 1.04 [ 0.82, 1.31 ]

McQueen 1992 1/20 0/20 0.4 % 3.00 [ 0.13, 69.52 ]

Natale 1994 15/119 17/123 5.3 % 0.91 [ 0.48, 1.74 ]

Ottervanger 1996 4/61 2/62 1.3 % 2.03 [ 0.39, 10.69 ]

Shalev 1995 14/298 18/268 5.1 % 0.70 [ 0.35, 1.38 ]

Sperling 1993 6/62 8/62 3.1 % 0.75 [ 0.28, 2.04 ]

Tamsen 1990 0/43 4/50 0.5 % 0.13 [ 0.01, 2.33 ]

Tasnim 2000 18/72 8/80 4.4 % 2.50 [ 1.16, 5.40 ]

Wagner 1989 12/86 15/96 4.9 % 0.89 [ 0.44, 1.80 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 2071 2098 40.1 % 0.98 [ 0.76, 1.27 ]

Total events: 207 (Planned early birth), 216 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.04; Chi2 = 11.51, df = 9 (P = 0.24); I2 =22%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.16 (P = 0.87)

3 Oral Caulophyllum

Beer 1999 2/20 0/20 0.5 % 5.00 [ 0.26, 98.00 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 20 20 0.5 % 5.00 [ 0.26, 98.00 ]

Total events: 2 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable
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(Continued . . . )
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(. . . Continued)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.06 (P = 0.29)

4 Oral misoprostol

Ayaz 2008 4/42 20/42 3.1 % 0.20 [ 0.07, 0.54 ]

Cheung 2006 7/66 3/32 2.1 % 1.13 [ 0.31, 4.09 ]

Fatima 2015 10/100 17/100 4.7 % 0.59 [ 0.28, 1.22 ]

Javaid 2008 12/50 17/50 5.5 % 0.71 [ 0.38, 1.32 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 258 224 15.4 % 0.55 [ 0.30, 1.00 ]

Total events: 33 (Planned early birth), 57 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.19; Chi2 = 6.00, df = 3 (P = 0.11); I2 =50%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.95 (P = 0.051)

5 Sublingual misoprostol

Maqbool 2014 93/280 171/280 10.4 % 0.54 [ 0.45, 0.66 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 280 280 10.4 % 0.54 [ 0.45, 0.66 ]

Total events: 93 (Planned early birth), 171 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 6.26 (P < 0.00001)

6 Vaginal misoprostol

Krupa 2005 15/75 23/75 6.1 % 0.65 [ 0.37, 1.15 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 75 75 6.1 % 0.65 [ 0.37, 1.15 ]

Total events: 15 (Planned early birth), 23 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.48 (P = 0.14)

7 Vaginal prostaglandin E2

Chung 1992 7/30 7/29 3.5 % 0.97 [ 0.39, 2.41 ]

Hannah 1996 121/1259 138/1261 10.0 % 0.88 [ 0.70, 1.11 ]

Mahmood 1992 13/110 12/110 4.6 % 1.08 [ 0.52, 2.27 ]

Mahmood 1995 0/50 2/50 0.4 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.06 ]

Milasinovic 1998 7/38 5/37 2.8 % 1.36 [ 0.47, 3.91 ]

Shah 2012 12/50 11/50 4.8 % 1.09 [ 0.53, 2.24 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 1537 1537 26.1 % 0.92 [ 0.75, 1.13 ]

Total events: 160 (Planned early birth), 175 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.0; Chi2 = 2.10, df = 5 (P = 0.84); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.81 (P = 0.42)

Total (95% CI) 4289 4287 100.0 % 0.84 [ 0.69, 1.04 ]

Total events: 516 (Planned early birth), 644 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.10; Chi2 = 50.98, df = 23 (P = 0.00068); I2 =55%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.63 (P = 0.10)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 25.30, df = 6 (P = 0.00), I2 =76%

0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10 100 1000
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Analysis 1.4. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 4 Serious maternal morbidity or mortality (e.g. death, cardiac arrest, respiratory arrest,

admission to intensive care unit).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 4 Serious maternal morbidity or mortality (e.g. death, cardiac arrest, respiratory arrest, admission to intensive care unit)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

1 Intravenous oxytocin

Ottervanger 1996 (1) 0/61 0/62 Not estimable

Tasnim 2000 (2) 0/72 0/80 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 133 142 Not estimable

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: not applicable

2 Vaginal misoprostol

Krupa 2005 (3) 0/75 0/75 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 75 75 Not estimable

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: not applicable

Total (95% CI) 208 217 Not estimable

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: not applicable

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 0.0, df = -1 (P = 0.0), I2 =0.0%

0.01 0.1 1 10 100

Planned early birth Expectant management

(1) Maternal deaths

(2) Maternal deaths

(3) Maternal deaths or serious complications
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Analysis 1.5. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 5 Definite early-onset neonatal sepsis.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 5 Definite early-onset neonatal sepsis

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

1 Intravenous oxytocin

Shalev 1995 (1) 6/298 6/268 43.5 % 0.90 [ 0.29, 2.75 ]

Sperling 1993 (2) 0/62 0/62 Not estimable

Tasnim 2000 (3) 0/72 0/80 Not estimable

Wagner 1989 (4) 0/86 5/96 35.8 % 0.10 [ 0.01, 1.81 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 518 506 79.3 % 0.54 [ 0.20, 1.43 ]

Total events: 6 (Planned early birth), 11 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 2.10, df = 1 (P = 0.15); I2 =52%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.24 (P = 0.21)

2 Vaginal prostaglandin E2

Chung 1992 (5) 0/30 0/29 Not estimable

Mahmood 1992 (6) 2/110 3/110 20.7 % 0.67 [ 0.11, 3.91 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 140 139 20.7 % 0.67 [ 0.11, 3.91 ]

Total events: 2 (Planned early birth), 3 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.45 (P = 0.65)

Total (95% CI) 658 645 100.0 % 0.57 [ 0.24, 1.33 ]

Total events: 8 (Planned early birth), 14 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 2.06, df = 2 (P = 0.36); I2 =3%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.31 (P = 0.19)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 0.04, df = 1 (P = 0.84), I2 =0.0%

0.01 0.1 1 10 100

Planned early birth Expectant management

(1) Documented neonatal sepsis (positive blood culture or cerebrospinal fluid)

(2) Positive bacterial cultures

(3) ”developed pyrexia and were given broad spectrum Antibiotics but cultures were negative”

(4) Documented neonatal infection requiring a full course of antibiotics

(5) Proven neonatal infection

(6) Postive bacteriological screen
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Analysis 1.6. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 6 Definite or probable early-onset neonatal sepsis.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 6 Definite or probable early-onset neonatal sepsis

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

1 Intravenous oxytocin

Hannah 1996 (1) 25/1258 36/1263 23.9 % 0.70 [ 0.42, 1.15 ]

McQueen 1992 (2) 0/20 2/20 1.7 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 3.92 ]

Ottervanger 1996 (3) 0/61 0/62 Not estimable

Shalev 1995 (4) 6/298 6/268 4.2 % 0.90 [ 0.29, 2.75 ]

Sperling 1993 (5) 0/62 0/62 Not estimable

Tasnim 2000 (6) 3/72 0/80 0.3 % 7.77 [ 0.41, 147.84 ]

Wagner 1989 (7) 3/86 15/96 9.4 % 0.22 [ 0.07, 0.74 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 1857 1851 39.4 % 0.64 [ 0.43, 0.96 ]

Total events: 37 (Planned early birth), 59 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 6.74, df = 4 (P = 0.15); I2 =41%

Test for overall effect: Z = 2.17 (P = 0.030)

2 Oral misoprostol

Ayaz 2008 (8) 0/42 2/42 1.7 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.04 ]

Cheung 2006 (9) 5/66 2/32 1.8 % 1.21 [ 0.25, 5.91 ]

Fatima 2015 3/100 10/100 6.6 % 0.30 [ 0.09, 1.06 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 208 174 10.1 % 0.45 [ 0.18, 1.08 ]

Total events: 8 (Planned early birth), 14 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 2.18, df = 2 (P = 0.34); I2 =8%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.79 (P = 0.074)

3 Vaginal misoprostol

Krupa 2005 (10) 0/75 0/75 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 75 75 Not estimable

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: not applicable

4 Vaginal prostaglandin E2

Chung 1992 (11) 0/30 0/29 Not estimable

Hannah 1996 (12) 38/1259 34/1261 22.6 % 1.12 [ 0.71, 1.77 ]

0.05 0.2 1 5 20

Planned early birth Expectant management

(Continued . . . )
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(. . . Continued)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Mahmood 1992 (13) 2/110 3/110 2.0 % 0.67 [ 0.11, 3.91 ]

Mahmood 1995 (14) 1/50 3/50 2.0 % 0.33 [ 0.04, 3.10 ]

Milasinovic 1998 (15) 2/38 6/37 4.0 % 0.32 [ 0.07, 1.51 ]

Shah 2012 (16) 22/50 30/50 19.9 % 0.73 [ 0.50, 1.08 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 1537 1537 50.5 % 0.85 [ 0.64, 1.15 ]

Total events: 65 (Planned early birth), 76 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 4.24, df = 4 (P = 0.37); I2 =6%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.04 (P = 0.30)

Total (95% CI) 3677 3637 100.0 % 0.73 [ 0.58, 0.92 ]

Total events: 110 (Planned early birth), 149 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 15.04, df = 12 (P = 0.24); I2 =20%

Test for overall effect: Z = 2.69 (P = 0.0071)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 2.66, df = 2 (P = 0.26), I2 =25%

0.05 0.2 1 5 20

Planned early birth Expectant management

(1) Definite or probable neonatal infection (not reported separately)

(2) no definition available

(3) ”sepsis”

(4) Documented neonatal sepsis (positive blood culture or cerebrospinal fluid)

(5) Positive bacterial cultures

(6) ”developed pyrexia and were given broad spectrum Antibiotics but cultures were negative”

(7) Antibiotics for infection or pending culture

(8) ”Neonatal sepsis” no definition provided

(9) Neonatal sepsis: including, conjunctivitis, congenital pneumonia, septicaemia, and clinical sepsis requiring IV antibiotics

(10) Sepsis

(11) Proven neonatal infection

(12) Definite or probable neonatal infection (not reported separately)

(13) Positive bacteriological screen

(14) Treatment with parenteral antibiotics because of suspected infection secondary to prolonged ROM to birth interval

(15) Neonatal infections

(16) Antibiotics administered in neonates
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Analysis 1.7. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 7 Maternal infectious morbidity (chorioamnionitis, endometritis and/or pyrexia).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 7 Maternal infectious morbidity (chorioamnionitis, endometritis and/or pyrexia)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

1 Intravenous oxytocin

Akyol 1999 (1) 5/52 5/74 5.6 % 1.42 [ 0.43, 4.67 ]

Hannah 1996 (2) 50/1258 109/1263 14.5 % 0.46 [ 0.33, 0.64 ]

Natale 1994 (3) 24/119 41/123 13.2 % 0.61 [ 0.39, 0.94 ]

Shalev 1995 (4) 35/298 34/268 13.1 % 0.93 [ 0.59, 1.44 ]

Sperling 1993 (5) 0/62 2/62 1.2 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.08 ]

Wagner 1989 (6) 2/86 8/86 4.0 % 0.25 [ 0.05, 1.14 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 1875 1876 51.6 % 0.62 [ 0.43, 0.92 ]

Total events: 116 (Planned early birth), 199 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.09; Chi2 = 10.10, df = 5 (P = 0.07); I2 =50%

Test for overall effect: Z = 2.41 (P = 0.016)

2 Oral misoprostol

Ayaz 2008 (7) 0/42 5/42 1.4 % 0.09 [ 0.01, 1.59 ]

Cheung 2006 (8) 0/66 1/32 1.1 % 0.16 [ 0.01, 3.92 ]

Fatima 2015 (9) 3/100 10/100 5.2 % 0.30 [ 0.09, 1.06 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 208 174 7.7 % 0.24 [ 0.08, 0.70 ]

Total events: 3 (Planned early birth), 16 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.0; Chi2 = 0.63, df = 2 (P = 0.73); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 2.61 (P = 0.0090)

3 Sublingual misoprostol

Maqbool 2014 (10) 15/280 71/280 12.0 % 0.21 [ 0.12, 0.36 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 280 280 12.0 % 0.21 [ 0.12, 0.36 ]

Total events: 15 (Planned early birth), 71 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 5.73 (P < 0.00001)

4 Vaginal prostaglandin E2

Chung 1992 (11) 5/30 1/29 2.4 % 4.83 [ 0.60, 38.90 ]
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Planned early birth Expectant management

inflammation

(Continued . . . )
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(. . . Continued)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

Hannah 1996 (12) 78/1259 99/1261 14.9 % 0.79 [ 0.59, 1.05 ]

Mahmood 1992 (13) 4/110 5/110 5.1 % 0.80 [ 0.22, 2.90 ]

Mahmood 1995 (14) 0/50 1/50 1.1 % 0.33 [ 0.01, 7.99 ]

Milasinovic 1998 (15) 3/38 8/37 5.3 % 0.37 [ 0.10, 1.27 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 1487 1487 28.8 % 0.77 [ 0.49, 1.22 ]

Total events: 90 (Planned early birth), 114 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.06; Chi2 = 4.65, df = 4 (P = 0.32); I2 =14%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.11 (P = 0.27)

Total (95% CI) 3850 3817 100.0 % 0.54 [ 0.38, 0.76 ]

Total events: 224 (Planned early birth), 400 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.19; Chi2 = 36.82, df = 14 (P = 0.00079); I2 =62%

Test for overall effect: Z = 3.50 (P = 0.00047)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 16.58, df = 3 (P = 0.00), I2 =82%

0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10

Planned early birth Expectant management

inflammation

(1) Fever during labour: defined as a temperature > 37.5 C on 2 occasions 2 1 hour apart or a temperature of > 38 C

(2) Clinical chorioamnionitis

(3) Pathological diagnosis of chorioamnionitis

(4) Diagnosed by clinical signs and symptoms along with microorganismic invasion of the amniotic cavity from cultures taken at birth, and histologic evidence of placental

(5) Clinical signs of chorioamnionitis

(6) Postpartum endometritis (defined as uterine tenderness and temperature of 38 C or higher on 2 separate occasions, 4 hours apart)

(7) Chorioamnionitis

(8) Pyrexia (in table of ”labor characteristics”)

(9) ”Fever”

(10) Chorioamnionitis

(11) Fever (> 37.5 C) in the intrapartum period

(12) Clinical chorioamnionitis

(13) Intrapartum pyrexia if maternal temperature exceeded 37.5”C in labour

(14) Intrapartum pyrexia

(15) Clinically diagnosed chorioamnionitis
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Analysis 1.8. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 8 Chorioamnionitis (either suspected or proven).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 8 Chorioamnionitis (either suspected or proven)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

Ayaz 2008 0/42 5/42 1.8 % 0.09 [ 0.01, 1.59 ]

Hannah 1996 (1) 128/2517 208/2524 21.2 % 0.62 [ 0.50, 0.76 ]

Maqbool 2014 15/280 71/280 16.1 % 0.21 [ 0.12, 0.36 ]

Milasinovic 1998 (2) 3/38 8/37 7.1 % 0.37 [ 0.10, 1.27 ]

Natale 1994 (3) 24/119 41/123 17.8 % 0.61 [ 0.39, 0.94 ]

Shalev 1995 (4) 35/298 34/268 17.7 % 0.93 [ 0.59, 1.44 ]

Sperling 1993 (5) 0/62 2/62 1.6 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.08 ]

Wagner 1989 (6) 22/86 24/96 16.7 % 1.02 [ 0.62, 1.69 ]

Total (95% CI) 3442 3432 100.0 % 0.55 [ 0.37, 0.82 ]

Total events: 227 (Planned early birth), 393 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.19; Chi2 = 26.11, df = 7 (P = 0.00048); I2 =73%

Test for overall effect: Z = 2.90 (P = 0.0037)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Planned early birth Expectant management

were a maternal white-cell count 20,000 per cubic millimeter or foul-smelling amniotic fluid

inflammation

(1) Clinical chorioamnionitis. Fever before or during labor was defined as a temperature 37.5 C on two occasions 1 hour apart or a temperature of 38 C. Other signs

of chorioamnionitis

(2) Clinical diagnosis

(3) Pathological diagnosis

(4) Diagnosed by clinical signs and symptoms along with microorganismic invasion of the amniotic cavity from cultures taken at birth, and histologic evidence of placental

(5) Clinical signs of chorioamnionitis

(6) Histological chorioamnionitis
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Analysis 1.9. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 9 Chorioamnionitis and/or pyrexia (either suspected or proven).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 9 Chorioamnionitis and/or pyrexia (either suspected or proven)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

Ayaz 2008 (1) 0/42 5/42 1.4 % 0.09 [ 0.01, 1.59 ]

Cheung 2006 (2) 0/66 1/32 1.2 % 0.16 [ 0.01, 3.92 ]

Sperling 1993 (3) 0/62 2/62 1.3 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.08 ]

Maqbool 2014 (4) 15/280 71/280 12.7 % 0.21 [ 0.12, 0.36 ]

Fatima 2015 (5) 3/100 10/100 5.4 % 0.30 [ 0.09, 1.06 ]

Mahmood 1995 (6) 0/50 1/50 1.2 % 0.33 [ 0.01, 7.99 ]

Milasinovic 1998 (7) 3/38 8/37 5.5 % 0.37 [ 0.10, 1.27 ]

Natale 1994 (8) 24/119 41/123 14.0 % 0.61 [ 0.39, 0.94 ]

Hannah 1996 (9) 128/2517 208/2524 16.7 % 0.62 [ 0.50, 0.76 ]

Mahmood 1992 (10) 4/110 5/110 5.3 % 0.80 [ 0.22, 2.90 ]

Shalev 1995 (11) 35/298 34/268 13.9 % 0.93 [ 0.59, 1.44 ]

Wagner 1989 (12) 22/86 24/96 13.1 % 1.02 [ 0.62, 1.69 ]

Akyol 1999 (13) 5/52 5/74 5.9 % 1.42 [ 0.43, 4.67 ]

Chung 1992 (14) 5/30 1/29 2.5 % 4.83 [ 0.60, 38.90 ]

Total (95% CI) 3850 3827 100.0 % 0.60 [ 0.42, 0.85 ]

Total events: 244 (Planned early birth), 416 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.18; Chi2 = 33.93, df = 13 (P = 0.001); I2 =62%

Test for overall effect: Z = 2.87 (P = 0.0041)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Planned early birth Expectant management

were a maternal white-cell count 20,000 per cubic millimeter or foul-smelling amniotic fluid

inflammation
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(1) Chorioamnionitis

(2) Pyrexia (in table of ”labor characteristics”)

(3) Clinical signs of chorioamnionitis

(4) Chorioamnionitis

(5) Fever

(6) Intrapartum pyrexia

(7) Clinical diagnosis

(8) Pathological diagnosis

(9) Clinical chorioamnionitis. Fever before or during labor was defined as a temperature 37.5 C on two occasions 1 hour apart or a temperature of 38 C. Other signs

of chorioamnionitis

(10) Intrapartum pyrexia

(11) Diagnosed by clinical signs and symptoms along with microorganismic invasion of the amniotic cavity from cultures taken at birth, and histologic evidence of placental

(12) Histological chorioamnionitis

(13) Fever during labour: defined as a temperature > 37.5 C on 2 occasions 2 1 hour apart or a temperature of > 38 C

(14) Pyrexia (in table of ”labor characteristics”)

Analysis 1.10. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 10 Endometritis.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 10 Endometritis

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Wagner 1989 (1) 2/86 8/86 100.0 % 0.25 [ 0.05, 1.14 ]

Total (95% CI) 86 86 100.0 % 0.25 [ 0.05, 1.14 ]

Total events: 2 (Planned early birth), 8 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.79 (P = 0.074)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Planned early birth Expectant management
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(1) Defined as uterine tenderness and temperature of 38 C or higher on 2 separate occasions, 4 hours apart

Analysis 1.11. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 11 Postpartum pyrexia.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 11 Postpartum pyrexia

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

Akyol 1999 (1) 4/52 8/74 15.0 % 0.71 [ 0.23, 2.24 ]

Chung 1992 (2) 8/30 3/29 14.2 % 2.58 [ 0.76, 8.77 ]

Hannah 1996 (3) 63/2517 84/2524 23.4 % 0.75 [ 0.55, 1.04 ]

Mahmood 1992 (4) 4/110 15/110 15.7 % 0.27 [ 0.09, 0.78 ]

McQueen 1992 0/20 0/20 Not estimable

Milasinovic 1998 (5) 3/38 7/37 13.7 % 0.42 [ 0.12, 1.49 ]

Tasnim 2000 (6) 18/72 6/80 18.0 % 3.33 [ 1.40, 7.94 ]

Total (95% CI) 2839 2874 100.0 % 0.91 [ 0.45, 1.84 ]

Total events: 100 (Planned early birth), 123 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.53; Chi2 = 19.02, df = 5 (P = 0.002); I2 =74%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.26 (P = 0.79)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Planned early birth Expectant management

(1) Postpartum fever was defined as a temperature > 38 C

(2) Febrile episode puerperium (> 37.5 C)

(3) Postpartum fever was defined as a temperature > 38 C

(4) Sustained postpartum pyrexia (> 37.5 C lasting longer than 48 hours)

(5) Puerperal infections

(6) Pyrexia of more than 38 C in postpartum period
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Analysis 1.12. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 12 Postpartum septicaemia.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 12 Postpartum septicaemia

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Mahmood 1995 (1) 0/50 1/50 15.8 % 0.33 [ 0.01, 7.99 ]

McQueen 1992 (2) 2/20 8/20 84.2 % 0.25 [ 0.06, 1.03 ]

Ottervanger 1996 (3) 0/61 0/62 Not estimable

Total (95% CI) 131 132 100.0 % 0.26 [ 0.07, 0.96 ]

Total events: 2 (Planned early birth), 9 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 0.03, df = 1 (P = 0.87); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 2.02 (P = 0.043)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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(1) Puerperal sepsis

(2) Postpartum sepsis

(3) Sepsis
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Analysis 1.13. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 13 Postpartum antibiotic usage.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 13 Postpartum antibiotic usage

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Mahmood 1992 (1) 2/110 4/110 14.7 % 0.50 [ 0.09, 2.67 ]

Mahmood 1995 (2) 0/50 2/50 9.2 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.06 ]

Natale 1994 15/119 19/123 68.8 % 0.82 [ 0.44, 1.53 ]

Ottervanger 1996 (3) 1/61 2/62 7.3 % 0.51 [ 0.05, 5.46 ]

Total (95% CI) 340 345 100.0 % 0.69 [ 0.40, 1.20 ]

Total events: 18 (Planned early birth), 27 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 1.13, df = 3 (P = 0.77); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.31 (P = 0.19)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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(1) Given for postpartum urinary tract infection

(2) One woman for puerperal sepsis; one woman for urinary tract infection

(3) Clinical signs of infection and treatment with antibiotics
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Analysis 1.14. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 14 Caesarean section for fetal distress.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 14 Caesarean section for fetal distress

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Cheung 2006 1/66 1/32 3.8 % 0.48 [ 0.03, 7.50 ]

Chung 1992 3/30 2/29 5.7 % 1.45 [ 0.26, 8.06 ]

Fatima 2015 3/100 2/100 5.7 % 1.50 [ 0.26, 8.79 ]

Krupa 2005 6/75 11/75 31.1 % 0.55 [ 0.21, 1.40 ]

Mahmood 1992 4/110 1/110 2.8 % 4.00 [ 0.45, 35.22 ]

Mahmood 1995 0/50 1/50 4.2 % 0.33 [ 0.01, 7.99 ]

Milasinovic 1998 3/38 2/37 5.7 % 1.46 [ 0.26, 8.25 ]

Selmer-Olsen 2007 2/48 2/53 5.4 % 1.10 [ 0.16, 7.54 ]

Shah 2012 6/50 4/50 11.3 % 1.50 [ 0.45, 4.99 ]

Shalev 1995 5/298 5/268 14.9 % 0.90 [ 0.26, 3.07 ]

Wagner 1989 0/86 3/96 9.4 % 0.16 [ 0.01, 3.04 ]

Total (95% CI) 951 900 100.0 % 0.94 [ 0.60, 1.49 ]

Total events: 33 (Planned early birth), 34 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 6.38, df = 10 (P = 0.78); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.24 (P = 0.81)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Analysis 1.15. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 15 Induction of labour.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 15 Induction of labour

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

Akyol 1999 52/52 25/74 9.6 % 2.91 [ 2.12, 4.00 ]

Beer 1999 20/20 9/20 6.8 % 2.16 [ 1.34, 3.47 ]

Hannah 1996 2249/2517 554/2524 13.9 % 4.07 [ 3.78, 4.39 ]

Krupa 2005 75/75 21/75 8.8 % 3.51 [ 2.45, 5.03 ]

Natale 1994 101/119 23/123 8.5 % 4.54 [ 3.12, 6.61 ]

Ottervanger 1996 61/61 12/62 6.5 % 5.00 [ 3.04, 8.22 ]

Selmer-Olsen 2007 8/48 9/53 3.1 % 0.98 [ 0.41, 2.34 ]

Shah 2012 (1) 50/50 10/50 5.9 % 4.81 [ 2.80, 8.25 ]

Shalev 1995 164/298 47/268 10.4 % 3.14 [ 2.37, 4.15 ]

Sperling 1993 62/62 20/62 8.9 % 3.05 [ 2.14, 4.35 ]

Tasnim 2000 72/72 13/78 6.7 % 5.81 [ 3.57, 9.45 ]

Wagner 1989 86/86 36/96 10.8 % 2.64 [ 2.04, 3.42 ]

Total (95% CI) 3460 3485 100.0 % 3.41 [ 2.87, 4.06 ]

Total events: 3000 (Planned early birth), 779 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.05; Chi2 = 38.06, df = 11 (P = 0.00008); I2 =71%

Test for overall effect: Z = 13.96 (P < 0.00001)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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(1) Expectant management group: subsequent induction or augmentation required after 24 hours
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Analysis 1.16. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 16 Operative vaginal birth.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 16 Operative vaginal birth

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

Akyol 1999 1/52 0/74 1.7 % 4.25 [ 0.18, 102.21 ]

Beer 1999 2/20 2/20 4.3 % 1.00 [ 0.16, 6.42 ]

Cheung 2006 2/66 3/32 4.8 % 0.32 [ 0.06, 1.84 ]

Chung 1992 6/30 2/29 5.8 % 2.90 [ 0.64, 13.22 ]

Fatima 2015 3/100 10/100 7.5 % 0.30 [ 0.09, 1.06 ]

Hannah 1996 461/2517 482/2524 19.7 % 0.96 [ 0.85, 1.08 ]

McQueen 1992 0/20 0/20 Not estimable

Ottervanger 1996 10/61 4/62 8.7 % 2.54 [ 0.84, 7.67 ]

Selmer-Olsen 2007 4/48 10/53 8.8 % 0.44 [ 0.15, 1.32 ]

Sperling 1993 12/62 11/62 12.7 % 1.09 [ 0.52, 2.28 ]

Tamsen 1990 3/43 6/50 7.0 % 0.58 [ 0.15, 2.19 ]

Tasnim 2000 19/72 3/80 8.1 % 7.04 [ 2.17, 22.79 ]

Wagner 1989 7/86 12/96 10.9 % 0.65 [ 0.27, 1.58 ]

Total (95% CI) 3177 3202 100.0 % 1.03 [ 0.67, 1.59 ]

Total events: 530 (Planned early birth), 545 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.25; Chi2 = 25.07, df = 11 (P = 0.01); I2 =56%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.13 (P = 0.90)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Analysis 1.17. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 17 Uterine rupture.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 17 Uterine rupture

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Ayaz 2008 0/42 0/42 Not estimable

Chung 1992 1/30 0/29 100.0 % 2.90 [ 0.12, 68.50 ]

Total (95% CI) 72 71 100.0 % 2.90 [ 0.12, 68.50 ]

Total events: 1 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.66 (P = 0.51)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Analysis 1.18. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 18 Epidural analgesia.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 18 Epidural analgesia

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Beer 1999 4/20 2/20 3.2 % 2.00 [ 0.41, 9.71 ]

Mahmood 1992 33/110 32/110 50.9 % 1.03 [ 0.69, 1.55 ]

Mahmood 1995 2/50 1/50 1.6 % 2.00 [ 0.19, 21.36 ]

Selmer-Olsen 2007 22/48 23/53 34.8 % 1.06 [ 0.68, 1.63 ]

Sperling 1993 5/62 6/62 9.5 % 0.83 [ 0.27, 2.59 ]

Total (95% CI) 290 295 100.0 % 1.07 [ 0.80, 1.42 ]

Total events: 66 (Planned early birth), 64 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 1.09, df = 4 (P = 0.90); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.45 (P = 0.65)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Analysis 1.19. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 19 Postpartum haemorrhage.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 19 Postpartum haemorrhage

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Fatima 2015 0/100 3/100 33.3 % 0.14 [ 0.01, 2.73 ]

Mahmood 1992 3/110 4/110 38.1 % 0.75 [ 0.17, 3.27 ]

Mahmood 1995 1/50 3/50 28.6 % 0.33 [ 0.04, 3.10 ]

Total (95% CI) 260 260 100.0 % 0.43 [ 0.14, 1.28 ]

Total events: 4 (Planned early birth), 10 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 1.14, df = 2 (P = 0.57); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.52 (P = 0.13)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Analysis 1.20. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 20 Views of care (VAS 100).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 20 Views of care (VAS 100)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment
Mean

Difference Weight
Mean

Difference

N Mean(SD) N Mean(SD) IV,Fixed,95% CI IV,Fixed,95% CI

1 How do you experience your plan of treatment after PROM?

Selmer-Olsen 2007 44 87 (14.9) 49 75.2 (21.4) 100.0 % 11.80 [ 4.36, 19.24 ]

Total (95% CI) 44 49 100.0 % 11.80 [ 4.36, 19.24 ]

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 3.11 (P = 0.0019)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Analysis 1.21. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 21 Views of care.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 21 Views of care

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

1 Nothing liked about treatment

Hannah 1996 138/2517 320/2524 100.0 % 0.43 [ 0.36, 0.52 ]

Total (95% CI) 2517 2524 100.0 % 0.43 [ 0.36, 0.52 ]

Total events: 138 (Planned early birth), 320 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 8.57 (P < 0.00001)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Analysis 1.22. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 22 Views of care.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 22 Views of care

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

1 Nothing disliked about treatment

Hannah 1996 821/2517 688/2524 100.0 % 1.20 [ 1.10, 1.30 ]

Total (95% CI) 2517 2524 100.0 % 1.20 [ 1.10, 1.30 ]

Total events: 821 (Planned early birth), 688 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 4.14 (P = 0.000034)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Analysis 1.23. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 23 Time from rupture of membranes to birth (hours).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 23 Time from rupture of membranes to birth (hours)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment
Mean

Difference Weight
Mean

Difference

N Mean(SD) N Mean(SD) IV,Random,95% CI IV,Random,95% CI

Beer 1999 20 23.8 (15.5) 20 24.6 (12.4) 4.3 % -0.80 [ -9.50, 7.90 ]

Cheung 2006 33 14.5 (6.2) 16 25.1 (10.5) 7.8 % -10.60 [ -16.16, -5.04 ]

Cheung 2006 33 13 (6.1) 16 25.1 (10.5) 7.9 % -12.10 [ -17.65, -6.55 ]

Chung 1992 30 27.83 (13) 29 35.83 (13.33) 6.2 % -8.00 [ -14.72, -1.28 ]

Krupa 2005 (1) 72 18.9 (11) 72 27.5 (14.8) 10.3 % -8.60 [ -12.86, -4.34 ]

Mahmood 1992 110 20.05 (6.55) 110 26.88 (8.9) 15.7 % -6.83 [ -8.90, -4.76 ]

Mahmood 1995 (2) 50 6.5 (8.7) 50 17.26 (10.8) 11.3 % -10.76 [ -14.60, -6.92 ]

Milasinovic 1998 38 15.9 (4.4) 37 28.5 (7.6) 13.8 % -12.60 [ -15.42, -9.78 ]

Shalev 1995 298 20.8 (10) 268 33.9 (25.2) 12.8 % -13.10 [ -16.32, -9.88 ]

Wagner 1989 86 16.2 (6) 96 28.3 (21.2) 10.0 % -12.10 [ -16.53, -7.67 ]

Total (95% CI) 770 714 100.0 % -10.10 [ -12.15, -8.06 ]

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 5.81; Chi2 = 22.46, df = 9 (P = 0.01); I2 =60%

Test for overall effect: Z = 9.69 (P < 0.00001)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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(1) Time between recruitment and birth

(2) Time from ROM to onset of labour

Analysis 1.24. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 24 Time from rupture of membranes to birth (hours).

Time from rupture of membranes to birth (hours)

Study Planned early birth Expectant management P value

Akyol 1999 Group 1: Median (5th, 95th per-

centiles): 13.0 hours (4.0, 37.2)

(N=52)

Group 2: Median (5th, 95th per-

centiles): 33.9 hours (25.0, 66.1)

(N=25)

Group 3: Median (5th, 95th per-

centiles): 11.0 hours (3.0, 20.8)

(N=49)

Group 2 had a significant difference

compared with Group 1 and 3 (P <

0.05)
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Time from rupture of membranes to birth (hours) (Continued)

Ayaz 2008 Mean: 11.6 hours (N=42) Mean: 17.0 hours (N=42) P < 0.001

Fatima 2015 ≤ 5 hours , N= 97

6-10 hours , N=3

11-15 hours, N= 0

> 15 hours. N= 0

≤ 5 hours, N=67

6-10 hours, N=27

11-15 hours, N=3

> 15 hours. N=3

”The induction to labour interval was
significantly shorter in the misprostol
group with P-value = 7.81“

Hannah 1996 Oxytocin: Median: 17.2 hours

(5th, 95th percentiles: 7.7, 47.1)

(N=1258)

Prostaglandin: Median: 23.0 hours

(5th, 95th percentiles: 8.6, 54.1)

(N=1259)

Oxytocin: Median: 33.3 hours

(5th, 95th percentiles: 10.3, 94.4)

(N=1263)

Prostaglandin: Median: 32.6 hours

(5th, 95th percentiles: 9.9, 106.5)

(N=1261)

P < 0.001

Javaid 2008 Range: 10 to 16 hours (N=50)

’Latency period’ reported

Range: 20 to 25 hours (N=50)

’Latency period’ reported

”significantly shorter“

Selmer-Olsen 2007 Median: 31.5 hours (N=48) Median: 25.3 hours (N=53) P = 0.65

Shah 2012 M ean: 13 hours (N=50) Mean: 22 hours (N=50) P < 0.05

Sperling 1993 Primiparae: median: 15.6 hours

(range: 7.7 to 35.9) (N=33)

Multiparae: median: 11.2 hours

(range: 8.9 to 19.0) (N=29)

Primiparae: median: 19.6 hours

(range: 12.8 to 62.1) (N=32)

*Multiparae: median: 23.9 hours

(8.3 to 40.2) (N=30)

*Unclear if these results were for

multiparae women or primiparae

women who were induced

P < 0.05

Tamsen 1990 Median: 17 hours (range: 10 to 48

hours) for nulliparous women (N=

24)

Median: 11 hours (range 6 to 48

hours) for parous women (N=19)

Median: 27.5 hours (range: 9 to

117) for nulliparous women (N=

26)

Median: 18.5 hours (range 10 to

98) for parous women (N=24)

Not reported

Tasnim 2000 Mean: 12.8 hours (range: 7 to 22

hours) (N=72)

Mean: 19.8 hours (range: 5 to 40

hours) (N=80)

Not reported
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Analysis 1.25. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 25 Birthweight (g).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 25 Birthweight (g)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment
Mean

Difference Weight
Mean

Difference

N Mean(SD) N Mean(SD) IV,Fixed,95% CI IV,Fixed,95% CI

Cheung 2006 33 3145 (341) 16 3230 (362) 4.6 % -85.00 [ -297.13, 127.13 ]

Cheung 2006 33 3220 (431) 16 3230 (362) 3.9 % -10.00 [ -240.41, 220.41 ]

Chung 1992 30 3153 (390) 29 3198 (570) 3.3 % -45.00 [ -295.03, 205.03 ]

Mahmood 1992 110 3370 (300) 110 3440 (230) 41.9 % -70.00 [ -140.64, 0.64 ]

Mahmood 1995 50 3260 (440) 50 3260 (430) 7.2 % 0.0 [ -170.53, 170.53 ]

Shalev 1995 298 3249 (473) 268 3362 (415) 39.0 % -113.00 [ -186.16, -39.84 ]

Total (95% CI) 554 489 100.0 % -79.25 [ -124.96, -33.55 ]

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 2.13, df = 5 (P = 0.83); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 3.40 (P = 0.00068)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Analysis 1.26. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 26 Birthweight (g).

Birthweight (g)

Study Planned early birth Expectant management P value

Tamsen 1990 Nulliparas, mean: 3340 g (N=24)

Paras, mean: 3370 g (N=19)

Nulliparas, mean: 3430 g (N=26)

Paras, mean: 3470 g (N=24)

Not reported

Tasnim 2000 Mean: 3200 g (range: 2500 to 2900)

(N=72)

Mean: 3100 g (range: 2500 to 2900)

(N=80)

Nor reported
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Analysis 1.27. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 27 Cord prolapse.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 27 Cord prolapse

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Hannah 1996 1/2517 1/2524 25.2 % 1.00 [ 0.06, 16.02 ]

McQueen 1992 0/20 0/20 Not estimable

Shalev 1995 (1) 0/298 1/268 39.8 % 0.30 [ 0.01, 7.33 ]

Tamsen 1990 (2) 0/43 1/50 35.0 % 0.39 [ 0.02, 9.25 ]

Total (95% CI) 2878 2862 100.0 % 0.51 [ 0.09, 2.75 ]

Total events: 1 (Planned early birth), 3 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 0.36, df = 2 (P = 0.83); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.79 (P = 0.43)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Planned early birth Expectant management

(1) Caesarean for cord prolapse

(2) Caesarean for cord prolapse
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Analysis 1.28. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 28 Stillbirth.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 28 Stillbirth

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Hannah 1996 (1) 0/2517 2/2524 100.0 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.18 ]

Krupa 2005 0/75 0/75 Not estimable

Ottervanger 1996 0/61 0/62 Not estimable

Total (95% CI) 2653 2661 100.0 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.18 ]

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 2 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.04 (P = 0.30)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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(1) Deaths excluding lethal congenital anomalies
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Analysis 1.29. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 29 Neonatal mortality.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 29 Neonatal mortality

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Hannah 1996 (1) 0/2517 2/2524 100.0 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.18 ]

Krupa 2005 0/75 0/75 Not estimable

Mahmood 1992 0/110 0/110 Not estimable

Mahmood 1995 0/50 0/50 Not estimable

Ottervanger 1996 0/61 0/62 Not estimable

Shalev 1995 0/298 0/268 Not estimable

Tasnim 2000 0/72 0/80 Not estimable

Total (95% CI) 3183 3169 100.0 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.18 ]

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 2 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.04 (P = 0.30)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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(1) Deaths excluding lethal congenital anomalies
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Analysis 1.30. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 30 Pneumonia.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 30 Pneumonia

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

Cheung 2006 2/66 0/32 49.4 % 2.46 [ 0.12, 49.84 ]

Wagner 1989 0/86 3/96 50.6 % 0.16 [ 0.01, 3.04 ]

Total (95% CI) 152 128 100.0 % 0.62 [ 0.04, 9.09 ]

Total events: 2 (Planned early birth), 3 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 1.46; Chi2 = 1.63, df = 1 (P = 0.20); I2 =39%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.35 (P = 0.72)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Analysis 1.31. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 31 Antibiotic usage.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 31 Antibiotic usage

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

Krupa 2005 0/75 0/75 Not estimable

Akyol 1999 2/52 14/74 4.6 % 0.20 [ 0.05, 0.86 ]

Wagner 1989 (1) 3/86 15/96 6.3 % 0.22 [ 0.07, 0.74 ]

Natale 1994 4/119 13/123 7.5 % 0.32 [ 0.11, 0.95 ]

Mahmood 1995 (2) 1/50 3/50 2.0 % 0.33 [ 0.04, 3.10 ]

Ottervanger 1996 1/61 2/62 1.8 % 0.51 [ 0.05, 5.46 ]

Hannah 1996 231/2514 326/2518 42.8 % 0.71 [ 0.61, 0.83 ]

Shah 2012 22/50 30/50 28.6 % 0.73 [ 0.50, 1.08 ]

Mahmood 1992 4/110 4/110 5.1 % 1.00 [ 0.26, 3.90 ]

Tasnim 2000 3/72 0/80 1.2 % 7.77 [ 0.41, 147.84 ]

Total (95% CI) 3189 3238 100.0 % 0.61 [ 0.44, 0.84 ]

Total events: 271 (Planned early birth), 407 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.06; Chi2 = 11.70, df = 8 (P = 0.17); I2 =32%

Test for overall effect: Z = 3.01 (P = 0.0026)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Planned early birth Expectant management

(1) Antibiotics for infection or pending culture

(2) Treatment with parenteral antibiotics because of suspected infection secondary to prolonged ROM to birth interval
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Analysis 1.32. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 32 Apgar score less than seven at five minutes.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 32 Apgar score less than seven at five minutes

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Akyol 1999 4/52 15/74 18.2 % 0.38 [ 0.13, 1.08 ]

Ayaz 2008 2/42 2/42 2.9 % 1.00 [ 0.15, 6.77 ]

Cheung 2006 0/66 0/32 Not estimable

Chung 1992 0/30 0/29 Not estimable

Fatima 2015 (1) 15/100 5/100 7.3 % 3.00 [ 1.13, 7.94 ]

Hannah 1996 38/2514 31/2518 45.4 % 1.23 [ 0.77, 1.97 ]

Krupa 2005 0/75 0/75 Not estimable

Mahmood 1992 (2) 2/110 3/110 4.4 % 0.67 [ 0.11, 3.91 ]

Mahmood 1995 0/50 0/50 Not estimable

McQueen 1992 1/20 1/20 1.5 % 1.00 [ 0.07, 14.90 ]

Selmer-Olsen 2007 0/48 1/53 2.1 % 0.37 [ 0.02, 8.81 ]

Shalev 1995 8/298 10/268 15.4 % 0.72 [ 0.29, 1.80 ]

Sperling 1993 0/62 0/62 Not estimable

Tamsen 1990 1/43 0/50 0.7 % 3.48 [ 0.15, 83.21 ]

Wagner 1989 0/86 1/96 2.1 % 0.37 [ 0.02, 9.00 ]

Total (95% CI) 3596 3579 100.0 % 1.07 [ 0.77, 1.48 ]

Total events: 71 (Planned early birth), 69 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 10.81, df = 9 (P = 0.29); I2 =17%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.41 (P = 0.68)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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(1) Apgar 6-7 at 5 minutes

(2) Apgar score 5-7 at 5 minutes
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Analysis 1.33. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 33 Use of mechanical ventilation.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 33 Use of mechanical ventilation

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

Akyol 1999 (1) 5/52 14/74 44.5 % 0.51 [ 0.20, 1.32 ]

Hannah 1996 20/2514 14/2518 55.5 % 1.43 [ 0.72, 2.83 ]

Total (95% CI) 2566 2592 100.0 % 0.90 [ 0.33, 2.47 ]

Total events: 25 (Planned early birth), 28 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.36; Chi2 = 2.98, df = 1 (P = 0.08); I2 =66%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.20 (P = 0.84)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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(1) Ventilation after initial resuscitation

Analysis 1.34. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 34 Abnormality on cerebral ultrasound (cystic periventricular leukomalacia;

intraventricular haemorrhage);.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 34 Abnormality on cerebral ultrasound (cystic periventricular leukomalacia; intraventricular haemorrhage);

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Krupa 2005 0/75 0/75 Not estimable

Total (95% CI) 75 75 Not estimable

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: not applicable

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Analysis 1.35. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 35 Duration of maternal antenatal or postnatal stay in hospital (days).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 35 Duration of maternal antenatal or postnatal stay in hospital (days)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment
Mean

Difference Weight
Mean

Difference

N Mean(SD) N Mean(SD) IV,Random,95% CI IV,Random,95% CI

Shalev 1995 (1) 298 5 (1.9) 268 6 (2.6) 49.2 % -1.00 [ -1.38, -0.62 ]

Wagner 1989 (2) 86 2.96 (1.08) 96 3.54 (1.42) 50.8 % -0.58 [ -0.94, -0.22 ]

Total (95% CI) 384 364 100.0 % -0.79 [ -1.20, -0.38 ]

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.05; Chi2 = 2.45, df = 1 (P = 0.12); I2 =59%

Test for overall effect: Z = 3.75 (P = 0.00018)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Planned early birth Expectant management

(1) Admission to discharge time

(2) ”Length of maternal hospitalization”

Analysis 1.36. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 36 Duration of maternal antenatal or postnatal stay in hospital (days).

Duration of maternal antenatal or postnatal stay in hospital (days)

Study Planned early birth Expectant management P value

Akyol 1999 Time in hospital before birth

Group 1: Median (5th, 95th per-

centiles): 20.5 hours (3.0, 4.8) (N=

52)

Time in hospital before birth

Group 2: Median (5th, 95th per-

centiles): 22.0 (4.9, 45.8) (N=25)

Group 3: Median (5th, 95th per-

centiles): 6.0 hours (1.3, 19.0) (N=

49)

Group 2 had a significant difference

compared with Group 1 and 3 (P<0.

05)

Hannah 1996 Time in hospital before birth

Oxytocin: Median (5th, 95th per-

centiles): 12.0 hours (4.6, 32.1) (N=

1258)

Time in hospital before birth

Oxytocin: Median (5th, 95th per-

centiles): 16.5 hours (2.9, 66.8) (N=

1263)

P<0.001
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Duration of maternal antenatal or postnatal stay in hospital (days) (Continued)

Prostaglandin: Median (5th, 95th

percentiles): 17.0 hours (4.8, 38.9)

(N=1259)

Prostaglandin: Median (5th, 95th

percentiles): 16.9 hours (2.0, 69.7)

(N=1261)

Krupa 2005 ”Woman stay > 3 days“

23/75 (30.7%)

”Woman stay > 3 days“

37/75 (49.3%)

P=0.03

McQueen 1992 Maternal hospitalisation

Mean (range): 1.65 days (1-7) (N=

20)

Maternal hospitalisation

Mean (range): 2.9 days (1-6) (N=20)

Not reported

Shah 2012 Hospital stay

Mean: 3 days (N=50)

Hospital stay

Mean: 5 days (N=50)

Not reported

Analysis 1.37. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 37 Admission to neonatal special or intensive care unit.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 37 Admission to neonatal special or intensive care unit

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Chung 1992 9/30 9/29 1.8 % 0.97 [ 0.45, 2.09 ]

Fatima 2015 13/100 20/100 4.0 % 0.65 [ 0.34, 1.23 ]

Hannah 1996 330/2514 436/2518 88.0 % 0.76 [ 0.66, 0.86 ]

Krupa 2005 0/75 0/75 Not estimable

Mahmood 1992 (1) 7/110 8/110 1.6 % 0.88 [ 0.33, 2.33 ]

Natale 1994 5/119 17/123 3.4 % 0.30 [ 0.12, 0.80 ]

Sperling 1993 (2) 2/62 5/62 1.0 % 0.40 [ 0.08, 1.98 ]

Tasnim 2000 3/72 0/80 0.1 % 7.77 [ 0.41, 147.84 ]

Total (95% CI) 3082 3097 100.0 % 0.75 [ 0.66, 0.85 ]

Total events: 369 (Planned early birth), 495 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 7.11, df = 6 (P = 0.31); I2 =16%

Test for overall effect: Z = 4.59 (P < 0.00001)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Planned early birth Expectant management
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(1) ”Stay in SCBU”

(2) Transfer to pediatric department

Analysis 1.38. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 38 Duration of neonatal stay in hospital (hours).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 38 Duration of neonatal stay in hospital (hours)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment
Mean

Difference Weight
Mean

Difference

N Mean(SD) N Mean(SD) IV,Fixed,95% CI IV,Fixed,95% CI

Wagner 1989 86 59 (25) 96 70 (48) 100.0 % -11.00 [ -21.96, -0.04 ]

Total (95% CI) 86 96 100.0 % -11.00 [ -21.96, -0.04 ]

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.97 (P = 0.049)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Analysis 1.39. Comparison 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of

induction), Outcome 39 Neonatal stay in special or intensive care unit.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 1 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: method of induction)

Outcome: 39 Neonatal stay in special or intensive care unit

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Akyol 1999 (1) 5/52 14/74 3.9 % 0.51 [ 0.20, 1.32 ]

Hannah 1996 (2) 199/2514 274/2518 93.0 % 0.73 [ 0.61, 0.87 ]

Mahmood 1992 (3) 6/220 5/220 1.7 % 1.20 [ 0.37, 3.87 ]

Tamsen 1990 (4) 0/43 4/50 1.4 % 0.13 [ 0.01, 2.33 ]

Total (95% CI) 2829 2862 100.0 % 0.72 [ 0.61, 0.85 ]

Total events: 210 (Planned early birth), 297 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 2.61, df = 3 (P = 0.46); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 3.84 (P = 0.00012)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Planned early birth Expectant management

(1) Stay in the nenonatal intensive care unit of more than 24 hours

(2) Stay in the neonatal intensive care unit of more than 24 hours

(3) Stay in SCBU 25-48 hours and 49 hours

(4) ”Treatment at neonatal ward > 7 days”
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Analysis 2.1. Comparison 2 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: parity),

Outcome 1 Maternal infectious morbidity (chorioamnionitis and/or endometritis).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 2 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: parity)

Outcome: 1 Maternal infectious morbidity (chorioamnionitis and/or endometritis)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

1 Nulliparous women

Sperling 1993 0/33 2/32 1.8 % 0.19 [ 0.01, 3.89 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 33 32 1.8 % 0.19 [ 0.01, 3.89 ]

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 2 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.07 (P = 0.28)

2 Multiparous women

Ayaz 2008 0/42 5/42 2.0 % 0.09 [ 0.01, 1.59 ]

Sperling 1993 0/29 0/30 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 71 72 2.0 % 0.09 [ 0.01, 1.59 ]

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 5 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.64 (P = 0.10)

3 Nulliparous and multiparous women

Hannah 1996 128/2517 208/2524 24.0 % 0.62 [ 0.50, 0.76 ]

Maqbool 2014 15/280 71/280 18.2 % 0.21 [ 0.12, 0.36 ]

Milasinovic 1998 3/38 8/37 7.9 % 0.37 [ 0.10, 1.27 ]

Natale 1994 24/119 41/123 20.1 % 0.61 [ 0.39, 0.94 ]

Shalev 1995 35/298 34/268 20.0 % 0.93 [ 0.59, 1.44 ]

Wagner 1989 2/86 8/86 5.9 % 0.25 [ 0.05, 1.14 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 3338 3318 96.2 % 0.49 [ 0.32, 0.76 ]

Total events: 207 (Planned early birth), 370 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.18; Chi2 = 20.42, df = 5 (P = 0.001); I2 =76%

Test for overall effect: Z = 3.20 (P = 0.0014)

Total (95% CI) 3442 3422 100.0 % 0.47 [ 0.31, 0.72 ]

Total events: 207 (Planned early birth), 377 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.18; Chi2 = 22.60, df = 7 (P = 0.002); I2 =69%

Test for overall effect: Z = 3.51 (P = 0.00045)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 1.65, df = 2 (P = 0.44), I2 =0.0%
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Analysis 2.2. Comparison 2 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: parity),

Outcome 2 Caesarean section.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 2 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: parity)

Outcome: 2 Caesarean section

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

1 Nulliparous women

Akyol 1999 8/34 18/49 4.8 % 0.64 [ 0.32, 1.30 ]

Hannah 1996 208/1494 218/1506 10.8 % 0.96 [ 0.81, 1.15 ]

Mahmood 1992 13/110 12/110 4.6 % 1.08 [ 0.52, 2.27 ]

Selmer-Olsen 2007 6/48 2/53 1.5 % 3.31 [ 0.70, 15.64 ]

Sperling 1993 6/33 6/32 2.9 % 0.97 [ 0.35, 2.69 ]

Tamsen 1990 0/24 3/26 0.5 % 0.15 [ 0.01, 2.84 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 1743 1776 25.0 % 0.95 [ 0.76, 1.18 ]

Total events: 241 (Planned early birth), 259 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.01; Chi2 = 5.31, df = 5 (P = 0.38); I2 =6%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.46 (P = 0.65)

2 Multiparous women

Akyol 1999 2/18 3/25 1.3 % 0.93 [ 0.17, 4.99 ]

Ayaz 2008 4/42 20/42 3.1 % 0.20 [ 0.07, 0.54 ]

Hannah 1996 40/1023 43/1018 7.8 % 0.93 [ 0.61, 1.41 ]

Mahmood 1995 0/50 2/50 0.4 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.06 ]

Sperling 1993 0/29 2/30 0.4 % 0.21 [ 0.01, 4.13 ]

Tamsen 1990 0/19 1/24 0.4 % 0.42 [ 0.02, 9.69 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 1181 1189 13.4 % 0.48 [ 0.21, 1.10 ]

Total events: 46 (Planned early birth), 71 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.41; Chi2 = 9.51, df = 5 (P = 0.09); I2 =47%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.73 (P = 0.083)

3 Nulliparous and multiparous women

Beer 1999 2/20 0/20 0.4 % 5.00 [ 0.26, 98.00 ]

Cheung 2006 7/66 3/32 2.0 % 1.13 [ 0.31, 4.09 ]

Chung 1992 7/30 7/29 3.4 % 0.97 [ 0.39, 2.41 ]

Fatima 2015 10/100 17/100 4.6 % 0.59 [ 0.28, 1.22 ]

Javaid 2008 12/50 17/50 5.5 % 0.71 [ 0.38, 1.32 ]
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(Continued . . . )

132Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more) (Review)

Copyright © 2017 The Cochrane Collaboration. Published by John Wiley & Sons, Ltd.



(. . . Continued)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

Krupa 2005 15/75 23/75 6.1 % 0.65 [ 0.37, 1.15 ]

Maqbool 2014 93/280 171/280 10.7 % 0.54 [ 0.45, 0.66 ]

McQueen 1992 1/20 0/20 0.4 % 3.00 [ 0.13, 69.52 ]

Milasinovic 1998 7/38 5/37 2.8 % 1.36 [ 0.47, 3.91 ]

Natale 1994 15/119 17/123 5.3 % 0.91 [ 0.48, 1.74 ]

Ottervanger 1996 4/61 2/62 1.3 % 2.03 [ 0.39, 10.69 ]

Shah 2012 12/50 11/50 4.7 % 1.09 [ 0.53, 2.24 ]

Shalev 1995 14/298 18/268 5.0 % 0.70 [ 0.35, 1.38 ]

Tasnim 2000 18/72 8/80 4.3 % 2.50 [ 1.16, 5.40 ]

Wagner 1989 12/86 15/96 4.9 % 0.89 [ 0.44, 1.80 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 1365 1322 61.6 % 0.88 [ 0.67, 1.15 ]

Total events: 229 (Planned early birth), 314 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.11; Chi2 = 27.28, df = 14 (P = 0.02); I2 =49%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.96 (P = 0.34)

Total (95% CI) 4289 4287 100.0 % 0.84 [ 0.69, 1.03 ]

Total events: 516 (Planned early birth), 644 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.09; Chi2 = 51.32, df = 26 (P = 0.002); I2 =49%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.71 (P = 0.086)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 2.47, df = 2 (P = 0.29), I2 =19%
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Analysis 2.3. Comparison 2 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: parity),

Outcome 3 Definite early-onset neonatal sepsis.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 2 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: parity)

Outcome: 3 Definite early-onset neonatal sepsis

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

1 Nulliparous women

Mahmood 1992 2/110 3/110 20.7 % 0.67 [ 0.11, 3.91 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 110 110 20.7 % 0.67 [ 0.11, 3.91 ]

Total events: 2 (Planned early birth), 3 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.45 (P = 0.65)

2 Nulliparous and multiparous women

Chung 1992 0/30 0/29 Not estimable

Shalev 1995 6/298 6/268 43.5 % 0.90 [ 0.29, 2.75 ]

Sperling 1993 0/62 0/62 Not estimable

Tasnim 2000 0/72 0/80 Not estimable

Wagner 1989 0/86 5/96 35.8 % 0.10 [ 0.01, 1.81 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 548 535 79.3 % 0.54 [ 0.20, 1.43 ]

Total events: 6 (Planned early birth), 11 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 2.10, df = 1 (P = 0.15); I2 =52%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.24 (P = 0.21)

Total (95% CI) 658 645 100.0 % 0.57 [ 0.24, 1.33 ]

Total events: 8 (Planned early birth), 14 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 2.06, df = 2 (P = 0.36); I2 =3%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.31 (P = 0.19)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 0.04, df = 1 (P = 0.84), I2 =0.0%
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Analysis 2.4. Comparison 2 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: parity),

Outcome 4 Definite or probable early-onset neonatal sepsis.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 2 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: parity)

Outcome: 4 Definite or probable early-onset neonatal sepsis

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

1 Nulliparous women

Mahmood 1992 2/110 3/110 2.0 % 0.67 [ 0.11, 3.91 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 110 110 2.0 % 0.67 [ 0.11, 3.91 ]

Total events: 2 (Planned early birth), 3 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.45 (P = 0.65)

2 Multiparous women

Ayaz 2008 0/42 2/42 1.7 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.04 ]

Mahmood 1995 1/50 3/50 2.0 % 0.33 [ 0.04, 3.10 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 92 92 3.7 % 0.27 [ 0.05, 1.62 ]

Total events: 1 (Planned early birth), 5 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 0.07, df = 1 (P = 0.79); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.43 (P = 0.15)

3 Nulliparous and multiparous women

Cheung 2006 5/66 2/32 1.8 % 1.21 [ 0.25, 5.91 ]

Chung 1992 0/30 0/29 Not estimable

Fatima 2015 3/100 10/100 6.6 % 0.30 [ 0.09, 1.06 ]

Hannah 1996 63/2517 70/2524 46.4 % 0.90 [ 0.65, 1.26 ]

Krupa 2005 0/75 0/75 Not estimable

McQueen 1992 0/20 2/20 1.7 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 3.92 ]

Milasinovic 1998 2/38 6/37 4.0 % 0.32 [ 0.07, 1.51 ]

Ottervanger 1996 0/61 0/62 Not estimable

Shah 2012 22/50 30/50 19.9 % 0.73 [ 0.50, 1.08 ]

Shalev 1995 6/298 6/268 4.2 % 0.90 [ 0.29, 2.75 ]

Sperling 1993 0/62 0/62 Not estimable

Tasnim 2000 3/72 0/80 0.3 % 7.77 [ 0.41, 147.84 ]

Wagner 1989 3/86 15/96 9.4 % 0.22 [ 0.07, 0.74 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 3475 3435 94.4 % 0.75 [ 0.59, 0.95 ]
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(. . . Continued)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Total events: 107 (Planned early birth), 141 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 11.87, df = 8 (P = 0.16); I2 =33%

Test for overall effect: Z = 2.43 (P = 0.015)

Total (95% CI) 3677 3637 100.0 % 0.73 [ 0.58, 0.92 ]

Total events: 110 (Planned early birth), 149 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 13.16, df = 11 (P = 0.28); I2 =16%

Test for overall effect: Z = 2.69 (P = 0.0071)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 1.22, df = 2 (P = 0.54), I2 =0.0%
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Analysis 2.5. Comparison 2 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: parity),

Outcome 5 Perinatal mortality (stillbirth or neonatal mortality).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 2 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: parity)

Outcome: 5 Perinatal mortality (stillbirth or neonatal mortality)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

1 Nulliparous women

Mahmood 1992 0/110 0/110 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 110 110 Not estimable

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: not applicable

2 Multiparous women

Mahmood 1995 0/50 0/50 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 50 50 Not estimable

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: not applicable
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(. . . Continued)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

3 Nulliparous and multiparous women

Hannah 1996 3/2517 6/2524 80.0 % 0.50 [ 0.13, 2.00 ]

Krupa 2005 0/75 0/75 Not estimable

McQueen 1992 0/20 1/20 20.0 % 0.33 [ 0.01, 7.72 ]

Ottervanger 1996 0/61 0/62 Not estimable

Shalev 1995 0/298 0/268 Not estimable

Tasnim 2000 0/72 0/80 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 3043 3029 100.0 % 0.47 [ 0.13, 1.66 ]

Total events: 3 (Planned early birth), 7 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 0.05, df = 1 (P = 0.82); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.18 (P = 0.24)

Total (95% CI) 3203 3189 100.0 % 0.47 [ 0.13, 1.66 ]

Total events: 3 (Planned early birth), 7 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 0.05, df = 1 (P = 0.82); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.18 (P = 0.24)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Analysis 3.1. Comparison 3 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: cervical status),

Outcome 1 Maternal infectious morbidity (chorioamnionitis and/or endometritis).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 3 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: cervical status)

Outcome: 1 Maternal infectious morbidity (chorioamnionitis and/or endometritis)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

1 Unfavourable cervices

Ayaz 2008 0/42 5/42 2.0 % 0.09 [ 0.01, 1.59 ]

Milasinovic 1998 3/38 8/37 7.9 % 0.37 [ 0.10, 1.27 ]

Wagner 1989 2/86 8/86 5.9 % 0.25 [ 0.05, 1.14 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 166 165 15.8 % 0.28 [ 0.11, 0.69 ]

Total events: 5 (Planned early birth), 21 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.0; Chi2 = 0.82, df = 2 (P = 0.66); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 2.76 (P = 0.0058)

2 Favourable and unfavourable cervices

Hannah 1996 128/2517 208/2524 24.0 % 0.62 [ 0.50, 0.76 ]

Natale 1994 24/119 41/123 20.1 % 0.61 [ 0.39, 0.94 ]

Sperling 1993 0/62 2/62 1.8 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.08 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 2698 2709 46.0 % 0.61 [ 0.51, 0.74 ]

Total events: 152 (Planned early birth), 251 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.0; Chi2 = 0.54, df = 2 (P = 0.76); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 5.04 (P < 0.00001)

3 Cervical status: not clear

Maqbool 2014 15/280 71/280 18.2 % 0.21 [ 0.12, 0.36 ]

Shalev 1995 35/298 34/268 20.0 % 0.93 [ 0.59, 1.44 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 578 548 38.2 % 0.45 [ 0.10, 1.93 ]

Total events: 50 (Planned early birth), 105 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 1.06; Chi2 = 17.98, df = 1 (P = 0.00002); I2 =94%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.08 (P = 0.28)

Total (95% CI) 3442 3422 100.0 % 0.47 [ 0.31, 0.72 ]

Total events: 207 (Planned early birth), 377 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.18; Chi2 = 22.56, df = 7 (P = 0.002); I2 =69%

Test for overall effect: Z = 3.51 (P = 0.00045)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 2.93, df = 2 (P = 0.23), I2 =32%
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Analysis 3.2. Comparison 3 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: cervical status),

Outcome 2 Caesarean section.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 3 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: cervical status)

Outcome: 2 Caesarean section

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

1 Unfavourable cervices

Ayaz 2008 4/42 20/42 3.5 % 0.20 [ 0.07, 0.54 ]

Chung 1992 7/30 7/29 3.9 % 0.97 [ 0.39, 2.41 ]

Milasinovic 1998 7/38 5/37 3.2 % 1.36 [ 0.47, 3.91 ]

Tasnim 2000 18/72 8/80 4.9 % 2.50 [ 1.16, 5.40 ]

Wagner 1989 12/86 15/96 5.4 % 0.89 [ 0.44, 1.80 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 268 284 21.0 % 0.92 [ 0.42, 2.02 ]

Total events: 48 (Planned early birth), 55 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.60; Chi2 = 16.28, df = 4 (P = 0.003); I2 =75%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.21 (P = 0.83)

2 Favourable and unfavourable cervices

Akyol 1999 10/52 21/74 5.7 % 0.68 [ 0.35, 1.32 ]

Cheung 2006 7/66 3/32 2.4 % 1.13 [ 0.31, 4.09 ]

Fatima 2015 10/100 17/100 5.2 % 0.59 [ 0.28, 1.22 ]

Hannah 1996 248/2517 261/2524 11.2 % 0.95 [ 0.81, 1.12 ]

Mahmood 1992 13/110 12/110 5.1 % 1.08 [ 0.52, 2.27 ]

Mahmood 1995 0/50 2/50 0.5 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.06 ]

Natale 1994 15/119 17/123 5.9 % 0.91 [ 0.48, 1.74 ]

Sperling 1993 6/62 8/62 3.5 % 0.75 [ 0.28, 2.04 ]

Tamsen 1990 0/43 4/50 0.6 % 0.13 [ 0.01, 2.33 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 3119 3125 40.1 % 0.91 [ 0.79, 1.05 ]

Total events: 309 (Planned early birth), 345 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.0; Chi2 = 5.63, df = 8 (P = 0.69); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.25 (P = 0.21)

3 Cervical status: not clear

Beer 1999 2/20 0/20 0.5 % 5.00 [ 0.26, 98.00 ]

Javaid 2008 12/50 17/50 6.1 % 0.71 [ 0.38, 1.32 ]

Krupa 2005 15/75 23/75 6.7 % 0.65 [ 0.37, 1.15 ]
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(. . . Continued)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

Maqbool 2014 93/280 171/280 11.0 % 0.54 [ 0.45, 0.66 ]

McQueen 1992 1/20 0/20 0.5 % 3.00 [ 0.13, 69.52 ]

Ottervanger 1996 4/61 2/62 1.5 % 2.03 [ 0.39, 10.69 ]

Selmer-Olsen 2007 6/48 2/53 1.7 % 3.31 [ 0.70, 15.64 ]

Shah 2012 12/50 11/50 5.3 % 1.09 [ 0.53, 2.24 ]

Shalev 1995 14/298 18/268 5.6 % 0.70 [ 0.35, 1.38 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 902 878 38.9 % 0.79 [ 0.56, 1.10 ]

Total events: 159 (Planned early birth), 244 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.09; Chi2 = 14.21, df = 8 (P = 0.08); I2 =44%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.39 (P = 0.17)

Total (95% CI) 4289 4287 100.0 % 0.84 [ 0.67, 1.04 ]

Total events: 516 (Planned early birth), 644 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.11; Chi2 = 50.03, df = 22 (P = 0.00058); I2 =56%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.60 (P = 0.11)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 0.61, df = 2 (P = 0.74), I2 =0.0%
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Analysis 3.3. Comparison 3 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: cervical status),

Outcome 3 Definite early-onset neonatal sepsis.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 3 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: cervical status)

Outcome: 3 Definite early-onset neonatal sepsis

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

1 Unfavourable cervices

Chung 1992 0/30 0/29 Not estimable

Tasnim 2000 0/72 0/80 Not estimable

Wagner 1989 0/86 5/96 35.8 % 0.10 [ 0.01, 1.81 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 188 205 35.8 % 0.10 [ 0.01, 1.81 ]

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 5 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.56 (P = 0.12)

2 Favourable and unfavourable cervices

Mahmood 1992 2/110 3/110 20.7 % 0.67 [ 0.11, 3.91 ]

Sperling 1993 0/62 0/62 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 172 172 20.7 % 0.67 [ 0.11, 3.91 ]

Total events: 2 (Planned early birth), 3 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.45 (P = 0.65)

3 Cervical status: not clear

Shalev 1995 6/298 6/268 43.5 % 0.90 [ 0.29, 2.75 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 298 268 43.5 % 0.90 [ 0.29, 2.75 ]

Total events: 6 (Planned early birth), 6 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.19 (P = 0.85)

Total (95% CI) 658 645 100.0 % 0.57 [ 0.24, 1.33 ]

Total events: 8 (Planned early birth), 14 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 2.06, df = 2 (P = 0.36); I2 =3%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.31 (P = 0.19)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 1.92, df = 2 (P = 0.38), I2 =0.0%
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Analysis 3.4. Comparison 3 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: cervical status),

Outcome 4 Definite or probable early-onset neonatal sepsis.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 3 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: cervical status)

Outcome: 4 Definite or probable early-onset neonatal sepsis

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

1 Unfavourable cervices

Ayaz 2008 0/42 2/42 1.7 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.04 ]

Chung 1992 0/30 0/29 Not estimable

Milasinovic 1998 2/38 6/37 4.0 % 0.32 [ 0.07, 1.51 ]

Tasnim 2000 3/72 0/80 0.3 % 7.77 [ 0.41, 147.84 ]

Wagner 1989 3/86 15/96 9.4 % 0.22 [ 0.07, 0.74 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 268 284 15.4 % 0.40 [ 0.19, 0.84 ]

Total events: 8 (Planned early birth), 23 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 5.07, df = 3 (P = 0.17); I2 =41%

Test for overall effect: Z = 2.41 (P = 0.016)

2 Favourable and unfavourable cervices

Cheung 2006 5/66 2/32 1.8 % 1.21 [ 0.25, 5.91 ]

Fatima 2015 3/100 10/100 6.6 % 0.30 [ 0.09, 1.06 ]

Hannah 1996 63/2517 70/2524 46.4 % 0.90 [ 0.65, 1.26 ]

Mahmood 1992 2/110 3/110 2.0 % 0.67 [ 0.11, 3.91 ]

Mahmood 1995 1/50 3/50 2.0 % 0.33 [ 0.04, 3.10 ]

Sperling 1993 0/62 0/62 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 2905 2878 58.8 % 0.82 [ 0.60, 1.11 ]

Total events: 74 (Planned early birth), 88 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 3.68, df = 4 (P = 0.45); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.30 (P = 0.19)

3 Cervical status: not clear

Krupa 2005 0/75 0/75 Not estimable

McQueen 1992 0/20 2/20 1.7 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 3.92 ]

Ottervanger 1996 0/61 0/62 Not estimable

Shah 2012 22/50 30/50 19.9 % 0.73 [ 0.50, 1.08 ]

Shalev 1995 6/298 6/268 4.2 % 0.90 [ 0.29, 2.75 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 504 475 25.8 % 0.73 [ 0.50, 1.06 ]
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(. . . Continued)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Total events: 28 (Planned early birth), 38 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 0.86, df = 2 (P = 0.65); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.67 (P = 0.095)

Total (95% CI) 3677 3637 100.0 % 0.73 [ 0.58, 0.92 ]

Total events: 110 (Planned early birth), 149 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 13.16, df = 11 (P = 0.28); I2 =16%

Test for overall effect: Z = 2.69 (P = 0.0071)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 3.00, df = 2 (P = 0.22), I2 =33%
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Analysis 3.5. Comparison 3 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: cervical status),

Outcome 5 Perinatal mortality (stillbirth or neonatal mortality).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 3 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: cervical status)

Outcome: 5 Perinatal mortality (stillbirth or neonatal mortality)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

1 Unfavourable cervices

Tasnim 2000 0/72 0/80 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 72 80 Not estimable

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: not applicable

2 Favourable and unfavourable cervices

Hannah 1996 3/2517 6/2524 80.0 % 0.50 [ 0.13, 2.00 ]

Mahmood 1992 0/110 0/110 Not estimable

Mahmood 1995 0/50 0/50 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 2677 2684 80.0 % 0.50 [ 0.13, 2.00 ]
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(. . . Continued)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Total events: 3 (Planned early birth), 6 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.98 (P = 0.33)

3 Cervical status: not clear

Krupa 2005 0/75 0/75 Not estimable

McQueen 1992 0/20 1/20 20.0 % 0.33 [ 0.01, 7.72 ]

Ottervanger 1996 0/61 0/62 Not estimable

Shalev 1995 0/298 0/268 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 454 425 20.0 % 0.33 [ 0.01, 7.72 ]

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 1 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.69 (P = 0.49)

Total (95% CI) 3203 3189 100.0 % 0.47 [ 0.13, 1.66 ]

Total events: 3 (Planned early birth), 7 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 0.05, df = 1 (P = 0.82); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.18 (P = 0.24)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 0.05, df = 1 (P = 0.82), I2 =0.0%
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Analysis 4.1. Comparison 4 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: antibiotic

prophylaxis), Outcome 1 Maternal infectious morbidity (chorioamnionitis and/or endometritis).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 4 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: antibiotic prophylaxis)

Outcome: 1 Maternal infectious morbidity (chorioamnionitis and/or endometritis)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

1 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: all women

Ayaz 2008 0/42 5/42 2.0 % 0.09 [ 0.01, 1.59 ]

Maqbool 2014 15/280 71/280 18.2 % 0.21 [ 0.12, 0.36 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 322 322 20.2 % 0.21 [ 0.12, 0.35 ]

Total events: 15 (Planned early birth), 76 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.0; Chi2 = 0.32, df = 1 (P = 0.57); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 5.93 (P < 0.00001)

2 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: some women

Milasinovic 1998 3/38 8/37 7.9 % 0.37 [ 0.10, 1.27 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 38 37 7.9 % 0.37 [ 0.10, 1.27 ]

Total events: 3 (Planned early birth), 8 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.58 (P = 0.11)

3 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: no women

Sperling 1993 0/62 2/62 1.8 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.08 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 62 62 1.8 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.08 ]

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 2 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.05 (P = 0.30)

4 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: not clear

Hannah 1996 128/2517 208/2524 24.0 % 0.62 [ 0.50, 0.76 ]

Natale 1994 24/119 41/123 20.1 % 0.61 [ 0.39, 0.94 ]

Shalev 1995 35/298 34/268 20.0 % 0.93 [ 0.59, 1.44 ]

Wagner 1989 2/86 8/86 5.9 % 0.25 [ 0.05, 1.14 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 3020 3001 70.1 % 0.66 [ 0.51, 0.85 ]

Total events: 189 (Planned early birth), 291 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.02; Chi2 = 4.31, df = 3 (P = 0.23); I2 =30%

Test for overall effect: Z = 3.25 (P = 0.0012)

Total (95% CI) 3442 3422 100.0 % 0.47 [ 0.31, 0.72 ]

Total events: 207 (Planned early birth), 377 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.18; Chi2 = 22.56, df = 7 (P = 0.002); I2 =69%

Test for overall effect: Z = 3.51 (P = 0.00045)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 16.19, df = 3 (P = 0.00), I2 =81%
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Analysis 4.2. Comparison 4 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: antibiotic

prophylaxis), Outcome 2 Caesarean section.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 4 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: antibiotic prophylaxis)

Outcome: 2 Caesarean section

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

1 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: all women

Ayaz 2008 4/42 20/42 3.5 % 0.20 [ 0.07, 0.54 ]

Javaid 2008 12/50 17/50 6.1 % 0.71 [ 0.38, 1.32 ]

Maqbool 2014 93/280 171/280 11.0 % 0.54 [ 0.45, 0.66 ]

Shah 2012 12/50 11/50 5.3 % 1.09 [ 0.53, 2.24 ]

Tasnim 2000 18/72 8/80 4.9 % 2.50 [ 1.16, 5.40 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 494 502 30.8 % 0.75 [ 0.40, 1.38 ]

Total events: 139 (Planned early birth), 227 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.37; Chi2 = 22.01, df = 4 (P = 0.00020); I2 =82%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.93 (P = 0.35)

2 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: some women

Cheung 2006 7/66 3/32 2.4 % 1.13 [ 0.31, 4.09 ]

Mahmood 1992 13/110 12/110 5.1 % 1.08 [ 0.52, 2.27 ]

Mahmood 1995 0/50 2/50 0.5 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.06 ]

McQueen 1992 1/20 0/20 0.5 % 3.00 [ 0.13, 69.52 ]

Milasinovic 1998 7/38 5/37 3.2 % 1.36 [ 0.47, 3.91 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 284 249 11.7 % 1.13 [ 0.66, 1.92 ]

Total events: 28 (Planned early birth), 22 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.0; Chi2 = 1.79, df = 4 (P = 0.78); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.45 (P = 0.65)

3 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: no women

Ottervanger 1996 4/61 2/62 1.5 % 2.03 [ 0.39, 10.69 ]

Sperling 1993 6/62 8/62 3.5 % 0.75 [ 0.28, 2.04 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 123 124 5.0 % 0.98 [ 0.41, 2.34 ]

Total events: 10 (Planned early birth), 10 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.01; Chi2 = 1.02, df = 1 (P = 0.31); I2 =2%
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(. . . Continued)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.04 (P = 0.97)

4 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: not clear

Akyol 1999 10/52 21/74 5.7 % 0.68 [ 0.35, 1.32 ]

Beer 1999 2/20 0/20 0.5 % 5.00 [ 0.26, 98.00 ]

Chung 1992 7/30 7/29 3.9 % 0.97 [ 0.39, 2.41 ]

Fatima 2015 10/100 17/100 5.2 % 0.59 [ 0.28, 1.22 ]

Hannah 1996 248/2517 261/2524 11.2 % 0.95 [ 0.81, 1.12 ]

Krupa 2005 15/75 23/75 6.7 % 0.65 [ 0.37, 1.15 ]

Natale 1994 15/119 17/123 5.9 % 0.91 [ 0.48, 1.74 ]

Selmer-Olsen 2007 6/48 2/53 1.7 % 3.31 [ 0.70, 15.64 ]

Shalev 1995 14/298 18/268 5.6 % 0.70 [ 0.35, 1.38 ]

Tamsen 1990 0/43 4/50 0.6 % 0.13 [ 0.01, 2.33 ]

Wagner 1989 12/86 15/96 5.4 % 0.89 [ 0.44, 1.80 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 3388 3412 52.5 % 0.90 [ 0.78, 1.03 ]

Total events: 339 (Planned early birth), 385 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.0; Chi2 = 9.98, df = 10 (P = 0.44); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.57 (P = 0.12)

Total (95% CI) 4289 4287 100.0 % 0.84 [ 0.67, 1.04 ]

Total events: 516 (Planned early birth), 644 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.11; Chi2 = 50.03, df = 22 (P = 0.00058); I2 =56%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.60 (P = 0.11)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 1.11, df = 3 (P = 0.77), I2 =0.0%
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Analysis 4.3. Comparison 4 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: antibiotic

prophylaxis), Outcome 3 Definite early-onset neonatal sepsis.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 4 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: antibiotic prophylaxis)

Outcome: 3 Definite early-onset neonatal sepsis

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

1 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: all women

Tasnim 2000 0/72 0/80 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 72 80 Not estimable

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: not applicable

2 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: some women

Chung 1992 0/30 0/29 Not estimable

Mahmood 1992 2/110 3/110 20.7 % 0.67 [ 0.11, 3.91 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 140 139 20.7 % 0.67 [ 0.11, 3.91 ]

Total events: 2 (Planned early birth), 3 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.45 (P = 0.65)

3 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: not clear

Shalev 1995 6/298 6/268 43.5 % 0.90 [ 0.29, 2.75 ]

Sperling 1993 0/62 0/62 Not estimable

Wagner 1989 0/86 5/96 35.8 % 0.10 [ 0.01, 1.81 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 446 426 79.3 % 0.54 [ 0.20, 1.43 ]

Total events: 6 (Planned early birth), 11 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 2.10, df = 1 (P = 0.15); I2 =52%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.24 (P = 0.21)

Total (95% CI) 658 645 100.0 % 0.57 [ 0.24, 1.33 ]

Total events: 8 (Planned early birth), 14 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 2.06, df = 2 (P = 0.36); I2 =3%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.31 (P = 0.19)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 0.04, df = 1 (P = 0.84), I2 =0.0%
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Analysis 4.4. Comparison 4 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: antibiotic

prophylaxis), Outcome 4 Definite or probable early-onset neonatal sepsis.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 4 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: antibiotic prophylaxis)

Outcome: 4 Definite or probable early-onset neonatal sepsis

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

1 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: all women

Ayaz 2008 0/42 2/42 1.7 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.04 ]

Shah 2012 22/50 30/50 19.9 % 0.73 [ 0.50, 1.08 ]

Tasnim 2000 3/72 0/80 0.3 % 7.77 [ 0.41, 147.84 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 164 172 21.9 % 0.79 [ 0.54, 1.16 ]

Total events: 25 (Planned early birth), 32 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 3.27, df = 2 (P = 0.19); I2 =39%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.19 (P = 0.23)

2 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: some women

Cheung 2006 5/66 2/32 1.8 % 1.21 [ 0.25, 5.91 ]

Mahmood 1992 2/110 3/110 2.0 % 0.67 [ 0.11, 3.91 ]

Mahmood 1995 1/50 3/50 2.0 % 0.33 [ 0.04, 3.10 ]

McQueen 1992 0/20 2/20 1.7 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 3.92 ]

Milasinovic 1998 2/38 6/37 4.0 % 0.32 [ 0.07, 1.51 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 284 249 11.5 % 0.51 [ 0.23, 1.12 ]

Total events: 10 (Planned early birth), 16 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 2.09, df = 4 (P = 0.72); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.68 (P = 0.092)

3 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: no women

Ottervanger 1996 0/61 0/62 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 61 62 Not estimable

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: not applicable

4 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: not clear

Chung 1992 0/30 0/29 Not estimable

Fatima 2015 3/100 10/100 6.6 % 0.30 [ 0.09, 1.06 ]

Hannah 1996 63/2517 70/2524 46.4 % 0.90 [ 0.65, 1.26 ]

Krupa 2005 0/75 0/75 Not estimable
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(. . . Continued)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Shalev 1995 6/298 6/268 4.2 % 0.90 [ 0.29, 2.75 ]

Sperling 1993 0/62 0/62 Not estimable

Wagner 1989 3/86 15/96 9.4 % 0.22 [ 0.07, 0.74 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 3168 3154 66.6 % 0.75 [ 0.56, 1.00 ]

Total events: 75 (Planned early birth), 101 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 7.20, df = 3 (P = 0.07); I2 =58%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.94 (P = 0.052)

Total (95% CI) 3677 3637 100.0 % 0.73 [ 0.58, 0.92 ]

Total events: 110 (Planned early birth), 149 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 13.16, df = 11 (P = 0.28); I2 =16%

Test for overall effect: Z = 2.69 (P = 0.0071)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 1.02, df = 2 (P = 0.60), I2 =0.0%
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Analysis 4.5. Comparison 4 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: antibiotic

prophylaxis), Outcome 5 Perinatal mortality (stillbirth or neonatal mortality).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 4 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: antibiotic prophylaxis)

Outcome: 5 Perinatal mortality (stillbirth or neonatal mortality)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

1 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: all women

Tasnim 2000 0/72 0/80 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 72 80 Not estimable

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: not applicable

2 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: some women

Mahmood 1992 0/110 0/110 Not estimable

Mahmood 1995 0/50 0/50 Not estimable

McQueen 1992 0/20 1/20 20.0 % 0.33 [ 0.01, 7.72 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 180 180 20.0 % 0.33 [ 0.01, 7.72 ]

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 1 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.69 (P = 0.49)

3 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: no women

Ottervanger 1996 0/61 0/62 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 61 62 Not estimable

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: not applicable

4 Routine antibiotic prophylaxis: not clear

Hannah 1996 3/2517 6/2524 80.0 % 0.50 [ 0.13, 2.00 ]

Krupa 2005 0/75 0/75 Not estimable

Shalev 1995 0/298 0/268 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 2890 2867 80.0 % 0.50 [ 0.13, 2.00 ]

Total events: 3 (Planned early birth), 6 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.98 (P = 0.33)

Total (95% CI) 3203 3189 100.0 % 0.47 [ 0.13, 1.66 ]

Total events: 3 (Planned early birth), 7 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 0.05, df = 1 (P = 0.82); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.18 (P = 0.24)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 0.05, df = 1 (P = 0.82), I2 =0.0%
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Analysis 5.1. Comparison 5 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: digital vaginal

examination), Outcome 1 Maternal infectious morbidity (chorioamnionitis and/or endometritis).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 5 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: digital vaginal examination)

Outcome: 1 Maternal infectious morbidity (chorioamnionitis and/or endometritis)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

1 Digital vaginal examination: all women

Milasinovic 1998 3/38 8/37 7.9 % 0.37 [ 0.10, 1.27 ]

Natale 1994 24/119 41/123 20.1 % 0.61 [ 0.39, 0.94 ]

Sperling 1993 0/62 2/62 1.8 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.08 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 219 222 29.8 % 0.56 [ 0.37, 0.84 ]

Total events: 27 (Planned early birth), 51 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.0; Chi2 = 1.04, df = 2 (P = 0.60); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 2.77 (P = 0.0056)

2 Digital vaginal examination: some women

Hannah 1996 128/2517 208/2524 24.0 % 0.62 [ 0.50, 0.76 ]

Wagner 1989 2/86 8/86 5.9 % 0.25 [ 0.05, 1.14 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 2603 2610 30.0 % 0.54 [ 0.29, 1.01 ]

Total events: 130 (Planned early birth), 216 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.10; Chi2 = 1.33, df = 1 (P = 0.25); I2 =25%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.94 (P = 0.052)

3 Digital vaginal examination: no women

Ayaz 2008 0/42 5/42 2.0 % 0.09 [ 0.01, 1.59 ]

Shalev 1995 35/298 34/268 20.0 % 0.93 [ 0.59, 1.44 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 340 310 22.0 % 0.45 [ 0.05, 3.86 ]

Total events: 35 (Planned early birth), 39 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 1.72; Chi2 = 2.57, df = 1 (P = 0.11); I2 =61%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.73 (P = 0.46)

4 Digital vaginal examination: not clear

Maqbool 2014 15/280 71/280 18.2 % 0.21 [ 0.12, 0.36 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 280 280 18.2 % 0.21 [ 0.12, 0.36 ]

Total events: 15 (Planned early birth), 71 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 5.73 (P < 0.00001)
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(. . . Continued)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

Total (95% CI) 3442 3422 100.0 % 0.47 [ 0.31, 0.72 ]

Total events: 207 (Planned early birth), 377 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.18; Chi2 = 22.56, df = 7 (P = 0.002); I2 =69%

Test for overall effect: Z = 3.51 (P = 0.00045)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 9.05, df = 3 (P = 0.03), I2 =67%
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Analysis 5.2. Comparison 5 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: digital vaginal

examination), Outcome 2 Caesarean section.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 5 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: digital vaginal examination)

Outcome: 2 Caesarean section

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

1 Digital vaginal examination: all women

Akyol 1999 10/52 21/74 5.7 % 0.68 [ 0.35, 1.32 ]

Beer 1999 2/20 0/20 0.5 % 5.00 [ 0.26, 98.00 ]

Cheung 2006 7/66 3/32 2.4 % 1.13 [ 0.31, 4.09 ]

Chung 1992 7/30 7/29 3.9 % 0.97 [ 0.39, 2.41 ]

Fatima 2015 10/100 17/100 5.2 % 0.59 [ 0.28, 1.22 ]

Mahmood 1992 13/110 12/110 5.1 % 1.08 [ 0.52, 2.27 ]

Mahmood 1995 0/50 2/50 0.5 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.06 ]

McQueen 1992 1/20 0/20 0.5 % 3.00 [ 0.13, 69.52 ]

Milasinovic 1998 7/38 5/37 3.2 % 1.36 [ 0.47, 3.91 ]

Natale 1994 15/119 17/123 5.9 % 0.91 [ 0.48, 1.74 ]
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Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

Shah 2012 12/50 11/50 5.3 % 1.09 [ 0.53, 2.24 ]

Sperling 1993 6/62 8/62 3.5 % 0.75 [ 0.28, 2.04 ]

Tasnim 2000 18/72 8/80 4.9 % 2.50 [ 1.16, 5.40 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 789 787 46.6 % 1.00 [ 0.77, 1.29 ]

Total events: 108 (Planned early birth), 111 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.01; Chi2 = 12.36, df = 12 (P = 0.42); I2 =3%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.03 (P = 0.97)

2 Digital vaginal examination: some women

Hannah 1996 248/2517 261/2524 11.2 % 0.95 [ 0.81, 1.12 ]

Tamsen 1990 0/43 4/50 0.6 % 0.13 [ 0.01, 2.33 ]

Wagner 1989 12/86 15/96 5.4 % 0.89 [ 0.44, 1.80 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 2646 2670 17.2 % 0.94 [ 0.80, 1.11 ]

Total events: 260 (Planned early birth), 280 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.0; Chi2 = 1.86, df = 2 (P = 0.39); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.71 (P = 0.48)

3 Digital vaginal examination: no women

Ayaz 2008 4/42 20/42 3.5 % 0.20 [ 0.07, 0.54 ]

Selmer-Olsen 2007 6/48 2/53 1.7 % 3.31 [ 0.70, 15.64 ]

Shalev 1995 14/298 18/268 5.6 % 0.70 [ 0.35, 1.38 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 388 363 10.9 % 0.69 [ 0.19, 2.50 ]

Total events: 24 (Planned early birth), 40 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 1.01; Chi2 = 9.63, df = 2 (P = 0.01); I2 =79%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.57 (P = 0.57)

4 Digital vaginal examination: not clear

Javaid 2008 12/50 17/50 6.1 % 0.71 [ 0.38, 1.32 ]

Krupa 2005 15/75 23/75 6.7 % 0.65 [ 0.37, 1.15 ]

Maqbool 2014 93/280 171/280 11.0 % 0.54 [ 0.45, 0.66 ]

Ottervanger 1996 4/61 2/62 1.5 % 2.03 [ 0.39, 10.69 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 466 467 25.3 % 0.58 [ 0.48, 0.71 ]

Total events: 124 (Planned early birth), 213 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.00; Chi2 = 3.19, df = 3 (P = 0.36); I2 =6%

Test for overall effect: Z = 5.21 (P < 0.00001)

Total (95% CI) 4289 4287 100.0 % 0.84 [ 0.67, 1.04 ]

Total events: 516 (Planned early birth), 644 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Tau2 = 0.11; Chi2 = 50.03, df = 22 (P = 0.00058); I2 =56%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.60 (P = 0.11)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 16.14, df = 3 (P = 0.00), I2 =81%
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Analysis 5.3. Comparison 5 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: digital vaginal

examination), Outcome 3 Definite early-onset neonatal sepsis.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 5 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: digital vaginal examination)

Outcome: 3 Definite early-onset neonatal sepsis

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

1 Digital vaginal examination: all women

Chung 1992 0/30 0/29 Not estimable

Mahmood 1992 2/110 3/110 20.7 % 0.67 [ 0.11, 3.91 ]

Sperling 1993 0/62 0/62 Not estimable

Tasnim 2000 0/72 0/80 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 274 281 20.7 % 0.67 [ 0.11, 3.91 ]

Total events: 2 (Planned early birth), 3 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.45 (P = 0.65)

2 Digital vaginal examination: some women

Wagner 1989 0/86 5/96 35.8 % 0.10 [ 0.01, 1.81 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 86 96 35.8 % 0.10 [ 0.01, 1.81 ]

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 5 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.56 (P = 0.12)

3 Digital vaginal examination: no women

Shalev 1995 6/298 6/268 43.5 % 0.90 [ 0.29, 2.75 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 298 268 43.5 % 0.90 [ 0.29, 2.75 ]

Total events: 6 (Planned early birth), 6 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.19 (P = 0.85)

Total (95% CI) 658 645 100.0 % 0.57 [ 0.24, 1.33 ]

Total events: 8 (Planned early birth), 14 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 2.06, df = 2 (P = 0.36); I2 =3%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.31 (P = 0.19)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 1.92, df = 2 (P = 0.38), I2 =0.0%
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Analysis 5.4. Comparison 5 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: digital vaginal

examination), Outcome 4 Definite or probable early-onset neonatal sepsis.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 5 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: digital vaginal examination)

Outcome: 4 Definite or probable early-onset neonatal sepsis

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

1 Digital vaginal examination: all women

Cheung 2006 5/66 2/32 1.8 % 1.21 [ 0.25, 5.91 ]

Chung 1992 0/30 0/29 Not estimable

Fatima 2015 3/100 10/100 6.6 % 0.30 [ 0.09, 1.06 ]

Mahmood 1992 2/110 3/110 2.0 % 0.67 [ 0.11, 3.91 ]

Mahmood 1995 1/50 3/50 2.0 % 0.33 [ 0.04, 3.10 ]

McQueen 1992 0/20 2/20 1.7 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 3.92 ]

Milasinovic 1998 2/38 6/37 4.0 % 0.32 [ 0.07, 1.51 ]

Shah 2012 22/50 30/50 19.9 % 0.73 [ 0.50, 1.08 ]

Sperling 1993 0/62 0/62 Not estimable

Tasnim 2000 3/72 0/80 0.3 % 7.77 [ 0.41, 147.84 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 598 570 38.3 % 0.65 [ 0.46, 0.91 ]

Total events: 38 (Planned early birth), 56 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 6.88, df = 7 (P = 0.44); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 2.47 (P = 0.014)

2 Digital vaginal examination: some women

Hannah 1996 63/2517 70/2524 46.4 % 0.90 [ 0.65, 1.26 ]

Wagner 1989 3/86 15/96 9.4 % 0.22 [ 0.07, 0.74 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 2603 2620 55.8 % 0.79 [ 0.57, 1.08 ]

Total events: 66 (Planned early birth), 85 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 4.84, df = 1 (P = 0.03); I2 =79%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.47 (P = 0.14)

3 Digital vaginal examination: no women

Ayaz 2008 0/42 2/42 1.7 % 0.20 [ 0.01, 4.04 ]

Shalev 1995 6/298 6/268 4.2 % 0.90 [ 0.29, 2.75 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 340 310 5.9 % 0.70 [ 0.25, 1.94 ]

Total events: 6 (Planned early birth), 8 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 0.86, df = 1 (P = 0.35); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.69 (P = 0.49)
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(. . . Continued)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

4 Digital vaginal examination: not clear

Krupa 2005 0/75 0/75 Not estimable

Ottervanger 1996 0/61 0/62 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 136 137 Not estimable

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: not applicable

Total (95% CI) 3677 3637 100.0 % 0.73 [ 0.58, 0.92 ]

Total events: 110 (Planned early birth), 149 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 13.16, df = 11 (P = 0.28); I2 =16%

Test for overall effect: Z = 2.69 (P = 0.0071)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 0.67, df = 2 (P = 0.71), I2 =0.0%
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Analysis 5.5. Comparison 5 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: digital vaginal

examination), Outcome 5 Perinatal mortality (stillbirth or neonatal mortality).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 5 Planned early birth versus expectant management (subgroups: digital vaginal examination)

Outcome: 5 Perinatal mortality (stillbirth or neonatal mortality)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

1 Digital vaginal examination: all women

Mahmood 1992 0/110 0/110 Not estimable

Mahmood 1995 0/50 0/50 Not estimable

McQueen 1992 0/20 1/20 20.0 % 0.33 [ 0.01, 7.72 ]

Tasnim 2000 0/72 0/80 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 252 260 20.0 % 0.33 [ 0.01, 7.72 ]

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 1 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.69 (P = 0.49)

2 Digital vaginal examination: some women

Hannah 1996 3/2517 6/2524 80.0 % 0.50 [ 0.13, 2.00 ]

Subtotal (95% CI) 2517 2524 80.0 % 0.50 [ 0.13, 2.00 ]

Total events: 3 (Planned early birth), 6 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.98 (P = 0.33)

3 Digital vaginal examination: no women

Shalev 1995 0/298 0/268 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 298 268 Not estimable

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: not applicable

4 Digital vaginal examination: not clear

Krupa 2005 0/75 0/75 Not estimable

Ottervanger 1996 0/61 0/62 Not estimable

Subtotal (95% CI) 136 137 Not estimable

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: not applicable

Total (95% CI) 3203 3189 100.0 % 0.47 [ 0.13, 1.66 ]

Total events: 3 (Planned early birth), 7 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 0.05, df = 1 (P = 0.82); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 1.18 (P = 0.24)

Test for subgroup differences: Chi2 = 0.05, df = 1 (P = 0.82), I2 =0.0%
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Analysis 6.1. Comparison 6 Planned early birth versus expectant management (sensitivity analysis based on

trial quality), Outcome 1 Maternal infectious morbidity (chorioamnionitis and/or endometritis).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 6 Planned early birth versus expectant management (sensitivity analysis based on trial quality)

Outcome: 1 Maternal infectious morbidity (chorioamnionitis and/or endometritis)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

M-
H,Random,95%

CI

Hannah 1996 128/2517 208/2524 100.0 % 0.62 [ 0.50, 0.76 ]

Total (95% CI) 2517 2524 100.0 % 0.62 [ 0.50, 0.76 ]

Total events: 128 (Planned early birth), 208 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 4.44 (P < 0.00001)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Analysis 6.2. Comparison 6 Planned early birth versus expectant management (sensitivity analysis based on

trial quality), Outcome 2 Caesarean section.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 6 Planned early birth versus expectant management (sensitivity analysis based on trial quality)

Outcome: 2 Caesarean section

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Cheung 2006 7/66 3/32 1.5 % 1.13 [ 0.31, 4.09 ]

Chung 1992 7/30 7/29 2.6 % 0.97 [ 0.39, 2.41 ]

Hannah 1996 248/2517 261/2524 95.9 % 0.95 [ 0.81, 1.12 ]

Total (95% CI) 2613 2585 100.0 % 0.96 [ 0.81, 1.12 ]

Total events: 262 (Planned early birth), 271 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 0.07, df = 2 (P = 0.97); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.55 (P = 0.58)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Analysis 6.3. Comparison 6 Planned early birth versus expectant management (sensitivity analysis based on

trial quality), Outcome 3 Definite early-onset neonatal sepsis.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 6 Planned early birth versus expectant management (sensitivity analysis based on trial quality)

Outcome: 3 Definite early-onset neonatal sepsis

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Chung 1992 0/30 0/29 Not estimable

Total (95% CI) 30 29 Not estimable

Total events: 0 (Planned early birth), 0 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: not applicable

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Analysis 6.4. Comparison 6 Planned early birth versus expectant management (sensitivity analysis based on

trial quality), Outcome 4 Definite or probable early-onset neonatal sepsis.

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 6 Planned early birth versus expectant management (sensitivity analysis based on trial quality)

Outcome: 4 Definite or probable early-onset neonatal sepsis

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Cheung 2006 5/66 2/32 3.7 % 1.21 [ 0.25, 5.91 ]

Chung 1992 0/30 0/29 Not estimable

Hannah 1996 63/2517 70/2524 96.3 % 0.90 [ 0.65, 1.26 ]

Total (95% CI) 2613 2585 100.0 % 0.91 [ 0.66, 1.27 ]

Total events: 68 (Planned early birth), 72 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: Chi2 = 0.13, df = 1 (P = 0.72); I2 =0.0%

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.54 (P = 0.59)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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Analysis 6.5. Comparison 6 Planned early birth versus expectant management (sensitivity analysis based on

trial quality), Outcome 5 Perinatal mortality (stillbirth or neonatal mortality).

Review: Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more)

Comparison: 6 Planned early birth versus expectant management (sensitivity analysis based on trial quality)

Outcome: 5 Perinatal mortality (stillbirth or neonatal mortality)

Study or subgroup Planned early birth

Expectant
manage-

ment Risk Ratio Weight Risk Ratio

n/N n/N M-H,Fixed,95% CI M-H,Fixed,95% CI

Hannah 1996 3/2517 6/2524 100.0 % 0.50 [ 0.13, 2.00 ]

Total (95% CI) 2517 2524 100.0 % 0.50 [ 0.13, 2.00 ]

Total events: 3 (Planned early birth), 6 (Expectant management)

Heterogeneity: not applicable

Test for overall effect: Z = 0.98 (P = 0.33)

Test for subgroup differences: Not applicable
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A P P E N D I C E S

Appendix 1. Searches carried in out previous versions of the review

In the previous version of the review (Dare 2006), authors also searched the Cochrane Central Register of Controlled Trials (the

Cochrane Library, Issue 4, 2004), MEDLINE (1966 to November 2004) and Embase (1974 to November 2004) using the following

terms: (term) and [(’rupture near membranes’) or ’PROM’] and (’induction’ and ’labo*r’) and (’randomi*ed controlled trial’).

F E E D B A C K

Kripke, March 2006

Summary

There appears to be an inconsistency between the abstract and text. In the abstract it says, ”However, fewer infants under planned early
birth went to neonatal intensive or special care compared with expectant management (RR 0.72, 95% CI 0.57 to 0.92)“
Then the main text of results states,”Overall, there were fewer admissions to the neonatal intensive care unit or special care nursery for
planned early birth compared with expectant management (RR 0.73, 95% CI 0.58 to 0.91; 5 trials, 5679 infants).“
Which relative risk and confidence interval are correct?

(Summary of comment from Clarissa Kripke, March 2006)
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Reply

Thank you for your comment. We have checked the figures and confirm that the relative risk and the confidence interval in the Abstract

are correct. We have corrected the figures in the text.

(Reply from Philippa Middleton, February 2007)

Contributors

Clarissa Kripke

W H A T ’ S N E W

Last assessed as up-to-date: 9 September 2016.

Date Event Description

9 September 2016 New search has been performed Searched updated. Methods updated. Two new co-au-

thors (Emily Shepherd and Rosemary McBain) were

involved in this update

9 September 2016 New citation required but conclusions have not

changed

Eleven new trials have been incorporated. The conclu-

sions of this review remain unchanged

H I S T O R Y

Protocol first published: Issue 2, 2005

Review first published: Issue 1, 2006

Date Event Description

30 July 2008 Amended Converted to new review format.

1 October 2005 New citation required and conclusions have changed Substantive amendment

C O N T R I B U T I O N S O F A U T H O R S

In this update of the review, Emily Shepherd and Philippa Middleton assessed studies for eligibility and extracted data, and Rosie

McBain assisted. Emily Shepherd and Philippa Middleton drafted the first version of the update and all authors made comments on

subsequent drafts and contributed to the final version.

In the previous version of the review, Marianna Dare, Philippa Middleton and Bala Varatharaju carried out the data extraction and all

authors worked to produce the final draft of the review.

Marianna Dare wrote the original protocol for this review and Caroline Crowther and Philippa Middleton worked with Marianna

Dare to produce the final draft.

163Planned early birth versus expectant management (waiting) for prelabour rupture of membranes at term (37 weeks or more) (Review)

Copyright © 2017 The Cochrane Collaboration. Published by John Wiley & Sons, Ltd.



D E C L A R A T I O N S O F I N T E R E S T

Philippa Middleton: none known.

Emily Shepherd: none known.

Vicki Flenady: none known.

Rosemary D McBain: none known.

Caroline A Crowther: none known.

S O U R C E S O F S U P P O R T

Internal sources

• ARCH: Australian Research Centre for Health of Women and Babies, Robinson Research Institute, The University of Adelaide,

Australia.

External sources

• NHS Programme for Research & Development, UK.

• National Health and Medical Research Council, Australia.

• National Institute for Health Research (NIHR), UK.

NIHR Cochrane Programme Grant Project: 13/89/05 - Pregnancy and childbirth systematic reviews to support clinical guidelines

D I F F E R E N C E S B E T W E E N P R O T O C O L A N D R E V I E W

In this update of the review:

• We have separated the outcomes into primary and secondary review outcomes, and have amended these to better align with

those in the Wojcieszek 2014 review.

• We have updated the methods in line with those in the standard template used by the Cochrane Pregnancy and Childbirth

Group.

• We have used the GRADE approach to assess the quality of the body of evidence and we have included ’Summary of findings’

table.

In the previous version of this review:

• The title was changed to better reflect that the intervention is designed to result in early birth and to clarify that the definition of

term was 37 weeks’ gestation or more.

• The objectives were clarified to explain the intervention and comparison, rather than using the term ’optimal management’.

• The intervention and comparisons were clarified; planned intervention must have been implemented or intended to be

implemented within 24 hours of randomisation and conversely, expectant management must have had an intended delay of at least

24 hours.

• The definition of postpartum fever was changed from a temperature greater than 38°C on at least two occasions after the first 24

hours after birth to postpartum fever as variously defined by authors.

• Rationales for subgroup analyses were included.

• A random-effects model was used throughout (the protocol specified that a random-effects model would be used when there was

a substantial amount of statistical heterogeneity).
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I N D E X T E R M S

Medical Subject Headings (MeSH)

∗Fetal Membranes, Premature Rupture; ∗Term Birth; ∗Watchful Waiting; Cesarean Section [utilization]; Labor, Induced [∗methods];

Misoprostol [administration & dosage]; Obstetric Labor Complications; Oxytocics [administration & dosage]; Oxytocin [administra-

tion & dosage]; Pregnancy Outcome; Prostaglandins [administration & dosage]; Randomized Controlled Trials as Topic; Time Factors

MeSH check words

Female; Humans; Pregnancy
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